
(Sborník lékařský)

Multidisciplinary Biomedical Journal  
of the First Faculty of Medicine,  
Charles University

Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4



134)

Contents

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 134

Reviews

The Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic  
Component of  Bones and Teeth;  
Experimental Denervation – Review /  
Němec I., Smrčka V., Pokorný J. page 137

Primary Scientific Studies

Comparison of  Three Surgical Techniques  
in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery / Kartal A., Aydın H. O.,  
Oduncu M., Ferhatoğlu M. F., Kıvılcım T., Filiz A. İ. page 148

The Age Dependent Progression of  Hajdu-Cheney  
Syndrome in Two Families / Jirečková J., Magner M.,  
Lambert L., Baxová A., Leiská A., Kopečková L.,  
Fajkusová L., Zeman J. page 156

Case Reports

Long-term Survival of  Patient with Ampulla  
of  Vater Metastasis of  Renal Cell Carcinoma  
/ Ignatavicius P., Lizdenis P., Pranys D.,  
Gulbinas A., Pundzius J., Barauskas G. page 165

Instructions to Authors page 170

Annual Contents page 174

Annual Nominal Index page 176

Annual Referee Index page 177





Prague Medical Report (Prague Med Rep) is indexed  
and abstracted by Index-medicus, MEDLINE, PubMed,  
CNKI, DOAJ, EBSCO, and Scopus.

Abstracts and full-texts of published papers can be retrieved  
from the World Wide Web (https://pmr.lf1.cuni.cz).

Engraving overleaf: Laurentius Heister, Institutiones chirurgicae, Amsterdam 1750.  
Illustration provided by the Institute for History of  Medicine and Foreign Languages. 



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 137)

The Effect of Sensory Innervation on the 
Inorganic Component of Bones and Teeth; 
Experimental Denervation – Review
Ivo Němec1, Václav Smrčka2, Jaroslav Pokorný3

1Department of  Otorhinolaryngology and Maxillofacial Surgery, Third Faculty  
of  Medicine, Charles University and Military University Hospital Prague, Prague, 
Czech Republic;
2Institute for History of  Medicine and Foreign Languages, First Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University, Prague, Czech Republic; Department of  Plastic Surgery, First 
Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University and Na Bulovce Hospital, Prague, Czech 
Republic;
3Institute of  Physiology, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University, Prague,  
Czech Republic

Recei ved May 9,  2018;  Accepted J anuary 31,  2019.

Key words: Bone innervation – Chemical elements – Sensory denervation – 
Laboratory rat

Abstract: The effect of  the nervous system on bone remodelling has been 
described by many studies. Sensory and autonomic nerves are present in the 
bone. Immunohistochemical analysis of  the bone have indicated the presence of  
neuropeptides and neurotransmitters that act on bone cells through receptors. 
Besides carrying sensory information, sensory neurons produce various 
neuropeptides playing an important role in maintaining bone and tooth pulp 
homeostasis, and dentin formation. Bone tissue and teeth contain organic and 
inorganic components. Bone cells enable bone mineralization and ensure its 
formation and resorption. Studies focused on the effects of  the nervous system 
on the bone are proceeded using various ways. Sensory denervation itself  can 
be achieved using capsaicin causing chemical lesion to the nerve. Surgical ways 
of  causing only sensory lesion to nerves are substantially limited because many 
peripheral nerves are mixed and contain a motor component as well. From this 
point of  view, the experimental model with transection of  inferior alveolar nerve 

https://doi.org/10.14712/23362936.2019.1 
© 2018 The Authors. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of  the Creative  
Commons Attribution License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0).

Mailing Address: Ivo Němec, MD., Department of  Otorhinolaryngology  
and Maxillofacial Surgery, Third Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University and Military 
University Hospital Prague, U Vojenské nemocnice 1200, 169 02 Prague 6,  
Czech Republic; e-mail: Ivo.Nemec@uvn.cz



Němec I.; Smrčka V.; Pokorný J.

138) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147

is appropriate. This nerve provides sensory innervation of  the bone and teeth of  
the mandible. The purpose of  our paper is to provide an overview of  the effects 
exerted by the nervous system on the inorganic component of  the bone and teeth, 
and also to present an overview of  the used experimental models. As we assume, 
the transection of  inferior alveolar nerve could be reflected in changed contents and 
distribution of  chemical elements in the bone and teeth of  rat mandible. This issue 
has not been studied so far.

Introduction
Bone remodelation is a process that goes on throughout the life. This process is 
slow and is ensured by several hormonal, paracrine/autocrine, mechanical and 
transcription signals whose targets can be osteoclasts and osteoblasts at various 
stages of  their lifespan. Defects in bone remodelation caused by imbalance between 
osteoblast and osteoclast activity lead to the development of  osteoporosis or 
osteopetrosis. Both these cases are associated with risk of  fractures (Elefteriou, 
2005). Various studies of  the effects of  the nervous system on bone metabolism 
(Konttinen et al., 1996; García-Castellano et al., 2000; Elefteriou, 2005, 2008; Patel 
and Elefteriou, 2007; Lerner et al., 2008; Sample et al., 2011; Elefteriou et al., 2014; 
Wu et al., 2016) and tooth metabolism ( Jacobsen and Heyeraas, 1996; Fristad, 1997; 
Byers et al., 2003; Standring, 2016) have been published. Besides carrying sensory 
information, sensory neurons also produce various neuropeptides, which play an 
important role in maintaining bone homeostasis (Wu et al., 2016). Additionally, 
neuropeptides influence the maintenance of  homeostasis in tooth pulp and in 
dentin formation (Standring, 2016). For example, impact of  a transection to inferior 
alveolar nerve (IAN) on the healing of  an alveolar defect and its mineralization has 
been described in connection with the mandible (Lv et al., 2014). Other authors 
have published the effect of  a lesion to IAN on dentin formation in the first molar 
in the rat ( Jacobsen and Heyeraas, 1996). Bone tissue and teeth (enamel, dentin 
and cementum) contain an organic and inorganic component (Abou Neel et al., 
2016). Calcium is one of  essential elements in bones and teeth where it is found 
predominantly in the form of  hydroxyapatite, which also contains phosphorus 
(Dermience et al., 2015). Calcium metabolism disorders manifest as changes in 
the structure and properties of  bone mass and teeth. Calcium homeostasis is 
maintained by the activity of  osteoclasts, which resorb the bone, thereby increasing 
serum calcium concentration, and by the concurrent activity of  osteoblasts, which 
are involved in new bone mass formation, thereby decreasing serum calcium 
concentration (Wilhelm, 2007). Studies of  the effects of  the nervous system on 
bone tissue and teeth use various experimental models (Stewart, 1965; Retief and 
Dreyer, 1969; Torneck and Harnett, 1971; Hoffman and Tade, 1972; Hill et al., 
1991; Apel et al., 2009). The purpose of  this paper is to present an overview of  the 
effects of  the nervous system on the inorganic component of  bone tissue and teeth. 
We assume that the transection of  IAN could be reflected in changed contents 



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 139)

and distribution of  chemical elements in the bone and teeth in the rat mandible. 
This problem has not been studied so far. At the same time, another purpose is to 
provide an overview of  used experimental models.

Innervation of bone tissue and teeth
In the first decades of  the 20th century, common histological techniques were used 
to demonstrate the presence of  nervous fibres in the periosteum and in the bone. 
More precise imaging of  bone innervation was allowed only with the onset of  
immunohistochemical analysis. Sensory and autonomic nerve fibres are found in 
the bone. The pathways of  nerve fibres are related specially to blood vessels. More 
fibres are found in the epiphysis compared to the diaphysis. Branches of  periosteal 
nerves enter cortical bone usually with blood vessels, at the place of  Volkmann 
canals. In the bone the nerves continue in the Haversian canals. These nerves enter 
the bone marrow and provide rich innervation the osteochondral junction of  the 
growth plate (Lerner et al., 2008). The direct contact of  nerve fibres with bone cells 
indicates the meaning of  innervation for the function of  bone cells (Chenu, 2004).

Immunohistochemical analysis of  the bone have shown the presence of  
neuropeptides and neurotransmitters in bone tissue. Evidence of  the following has 
been found in the bone with respect to the sensory system for example: substance 
P and CGRP (calcitonin gene-related peptide). Representative of  the autonomic 
system is for example VIP (vasoactive intestinal peptide). The nervous system can 
exert an action on the bone metabolism through the presence of  receptors on 
osteoclasts and osteoblasts (Lerner et al., 2008).

Neuropeptides such as CGRP and substance P are synthesized in sensory 
ganglions, and they distribute both centrally and in the peripheral tissue (Yamashiro 
et al., 2000). CGRP stimulates osteoblast proliferation (Cornish et al., 1999; 
He et al., 2016). Additionally, a potential effect on osteoclast differentiation and 
function has been described (Hara-Irie et al., 1996; He et al., 2016). The results of  
some studies support the hypothesis that CGRP inhibits bone resorption in vitro 
(Zaidi et al., 1987; Akopian et al., 2000). Nerve fibres containing substance P and 
CGRP usually enter the bone along blood vessels. At some point they separate and 
terminate as free nerve endings in the bone marrow. Cortical bone is innervated to 
a lower extent (Elefteriou, 2005). Blood vessels and nerve fibres enter teeth through 
the root canal and reach up to the crown part (Lüllmann-Rauch, 2012). Tooth pulp 
is innervated by sympathetic nerves (which controls vasoconstriction); these nerves 
enter together with arterioles and sensory nerve fibres, which form a plexus below 
the odontoblast layer, and continue further to the layer of  odontoblasts and dentinal 
tubules (Standring, 2016) as free nerve endings (Fristad, 1997). The nerve supply 
of  the dentin-pulp complex is mainly made up of  A fibres (both delta and beta) 
and C fibres. They are classified according to their diameter and their conduction 
velocity. The A fibres are mainly stimulated by an application of  cold, producing 
sharp pain, whereas stimulation of  the C fibres produces a dull aching pain. Because 



Němec I.; Smrčka V.; Pokorný J.

140) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147

of  their location and arrangement, the C fibres are responsible for referred pain 
(Abd-Elmeguid and Yu, 2009).

Nerve terminals present in the pulp release various neuropeptides that have 
an effect on the homeostasis (Fristad, 1997; Byers et al., 2003; Standring, 2016). 
As reported by Jacobsen and Heyeraas (1996), neuropeptides such as CGRP and 
substance P are involved in the formation of  dentin.

The inorganic component of bones and teeth
The bone contains 45% of  mineral substances, 30% of  organic mass and 25% 
of  water. A major part of  the tooth mass is composed of  dentin. The crown is 
composed of  dentin and enamel, while cementum is found in the root surface. 95% of  
the enamel mass is represented by minerals. Dentin and cementum contain 70% and 
60% of  mineral substances (Lüllmann-Rauch, 2012).

Many studies have described the contents of  elements in human bones (Katić et al., 
1991; Smrčka, 2005; Zaichick et al., 2009; Zaichick and Zaichick, 2010a, b; Zaichick 
et al., 2011; Lanocha et al., 2012). Other studies have analyzed elements found in 
teeth (Curzon and Crocker, 1978; Curzon and Cutress, 1983; Vrbič et al., 1987; 
Lane and Peach, 1997; Reitznerová et al., 2000; Fischer et al., 2009, 2013; Ghadimi 
et al., 2013) or focused on elements in animal models (Yamaguchi et al., 1986; Arora 
et al., 2005; Hirayama et al., 2011; Oliveira et al., 2012; Maciejewska et al., 2014). 
Other publications describe the meaning of  elements with respect to human bone 
metabolism (Sarko, 2005; Žofková, 2012; Dermience et al., 2015).

Smrčka (2005) studied distribution of  elements in the femur and in the tibia of  
cadavers. He found, that the following elements were gathered in the epiphysis: Zn, 
V, Ni, Cr, Pb, Mn, Co, Sn, and in the central part of  the diaphysis predominated: Ca, 
Sr, Na and K. This fact thus indicates a non-homogeneous distribution of  elements in 
long bones. Based on the study of  pre-historic skeletons the author also describes a 
change of  the content of  elements Zn, Sr and Pb in the pyramids of  petrous bones 
and the proximal parts of  femurs. The increase in concentrations of  Zn, Sr and Pb in 
the pyramids of  petrous bones and proximal parts of  femurs in the curves related to 
age resembled the anthropometrically determined stages of  growth acceleration. It 
was demonstrated on the level of  inorganic elements seemed evident: 1) acceleration 
of  growth between 0 and 2 years of  age; 2) stabilisation of  growth between 2 
and 10 years of  age; 3) acceleration of  growth between 10 and 15 years of  age; 
4) stabilisation of  growth between 15 and 20 years of  age (Smrčka, 2005). In their 
study Katić et al. (1991) published different distribution of  some chemical elements in 
human temporal bone. Lanocha et al. (2012) analysed the elements: Zn, Pb, Cu, Cd 
and Hg in the bones of  the femur head obtained from patients after hip replacement 
surgery. The authors found out that Zn had the highest concentration and Hg the 
lowest. Zaichick et al. (2011) described effect of  age and gender on 59 trace element 
in human rib. Reitznerová et al. (2000) described different distributions of  elements 
in individual layers of  the enamel. The Cu, Fe, Mn and Zn concentrations in four 



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 141)

layers of  erupted and non-erupted teeth decreased while Mg and Sr concentrations 
increased toward enamel-dentine junction (Reitznerová et al., 2000). Lane and Peach 
(1997) described concentration of  some elements in the human dental enamel 
depending on gender, age and geographical location. Fischer et al. (2013) described 
the change in the content of  some elements in deciduous teeth depending on age. 
In their study Ghadimi et al. (2013) stated that the presence of  trace elements 
in enamel could influence its physical properties. In their publication Curzon and 
Cutress (1983) were concerned with the link between trace elements and tooth 
disease. Maciejewska et al. (2014) determined the concentrations of  Zn, Sr and Fe in 
rats (age: 7, 14 and 28 days) bone (mandible, skull, femur and tibia) and incisors. Zn 
and Sr concentrations were highest for the youngest individuals and decreased with 
age of  rats, while Fe content was stable in bone matrix for most studied bones. The 
authors found higher Zn and Sr contents in the incisors compared to their contents 
in the mandible (Maciejewska et al., 2014). Oliveira et al. (2012) report a different 
Sr content in the bone and teeth of  rats receiving strontium renalate. As reported 
by the authors, the incisor tooth presented high strontium incorporation levels, with 
strontium found in both the enamel and dentin along the whole extension of  the 
tooth. The strontium content of  the molar tooth was negligible. Distinct regions 
of  the alveolar bone also seemed to present different strontium levels (Oliveira et 
al., 2012). Arora et al. (2005) determined in their study that high levels of  Pb were 
observed in the superficial regions of  enamel and in the dentine directly adjacent to 
the pulp. Hirayama et al. (2011) determined 29 elements in rat femurs aging from 
5 to 113 weeks old. Yamaguchi et al. (1986) study indicates that, of  the essential 
trace metals, zinc can effectively stimulate the bone growth and calcification with 
comparatively higher dose levels. This suggests a nutritional significance of  Zn on 
bone growth. In their study Dermience et al. (2015) summed up the importance 
of  30 elements for bone metabolism. The constituent part of  Žofková’s publication 
(2012) is the significance of  trace elements for bone metabolism.

Animal models are commonly used in the study of  the inorganic component 
of  bone tissue and teeth (Maciejewska et al., 2014). For example, as reported by 
Wang et al. (2001), the rat is appropriate for the study of  osteoporosis in men as 
its bone remodelation is similar to that of  humans. Bone strength is affected by the 
bone matrix volume and the microarchitectural distribution of  this volume, and by 
the grade of  mineralization. The grade of  mineralization depends on the metabolic 
condition of  the entire organism, not only on physical and chemical processes at 
the place of  mineralization (Maciejewska et al., 2014). Various papers have focused 
on determining mandibular bone mineralization, for example, depending on its load 
(Tanaka et al., 2007; de Jong et al., 2013; Hichijo et al., 2015).

Hichijo et al. (2015) stated that the lower jaw showed a lower degree of  
mineralization in the ramus than in the corpus. In the soft-diet group, mineralization 
below the molars was increased compared to the hard diet group. Analysis showed 
inhibited growth of  the ramus in the soft-diet group (Hichijo et al., 2015). The 



Němec I.; Smrčka V.; Pokorný J.

142) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147

higher mineral density in the corpus than in the ramus in rabbits was also stated 
in their study by de Jong et al. (2013). The difference of  the mineralization in the 
mandible and at the same time importance of  proper masticatory muscle function 
for craniofacial growth and development described Tanaka et al. (2007).

As reported by Zaichick and Zaichick (2010a), the knowledge of  chemical 
elements contained in bones is essential to understand the aetiology and 
pathogenesis of  bone diseases including osteoporosis. Mineral bone density of  the 
mandible is important for osseointegration of  dental implants and has an impact on 
the prognosis of  periodontal disease (Buyukkaplan and Guldag, 2012). At the same 
time, reduced mineral bone density is associated with an increased risk of  tooth loss 
(Krall et al., 1996). Trace elements in tooth enamel have been investigated for their 
role in caries and it was found that the presence of  F, Al, Fe, Se and Sr is associated 
with a low risk of  tooth caries, while Mn, Cu, and Cd have been associated with  
a high risk (Curzon and Crocker, 1978).

Experimental denervation
Studies focused on the effect of  the nervous system on the bone have been done 
using various experimental models. Various methods can be used to make a sensory 
lesion, and causing a chemical lesion to the nerve is one of  available options. In this 
respect, capsaicin has been commonly used (Hill et al., 1991; Adam et al., 2000; 
Offley et al., 2005; Apel et al., 2009; Ding et al., 2010; Kassab et al., 2013; Heffner 
et al., 2014). The transection of  IAN is another option to achieve only a sensory 
lesion (Stewart, 1965; Retief and Dreyer, 1969; Torneck and Harnett, 1971; Hoffman 
and Tade, 1972). Hill et al. (1991) described reduced alveolar bone resorption after 
tooth extraction in animals receiving capsaicin since their birth. Similar results were 
reported by Adam et al. (2000). On the other hand, Offley et al. (2005) reported 
that capsaicin caused reduced levels of  substance P and CGRP. Denervation using 
capsaicin leads to a loss of  trabecular bone integrity, to reduction of  bone mass and 
to a decrease in its strength. Additionally, it increases the number of  osteoclasts, 
impairs osteoblast activity and new bone formation. Capsaicin causes a selective 
lesion to unmyelinated sensory neurons (Offley et al., 2005). In their study, Ding  
et al. (2010) described different results from those reported by Hill et al. (1991), 
Adam et al. (2000) and Offley et al. (2005).

A different capsaicin dose, different part of  the studied bone and different animal 
age were considered as possible causes by Ding et al. (2010). As reported by the 
authors, sensory denervation caused by capsaicin increases bone resorption. As 
follows from the results, sensory innervation contributes to maintaining trabecular 
bone mass and mechanical properties through the inhibition of  bone resorption 
(Ding et al., 2010). Apel et al. (2009) studied the effect of  sensory denervation 
on the healing of  a femoral fracture in the rat. These authors used locally applied 
capsaicin for sensory denervation. As shown by mechanical tests, sensory 
denervation of  the bone decreased its resistance against load. The callus cross-



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 143)

sectional area was larger for the denervated bone and its density was lower (Apel  
et al., 2009).

Kassab et al. (2013) published their method of  causing a lesion to the IAN, 
achieving surgical exposure of  the nerve using extraoral approach. The lesion was 
caused to the nerve by local application of  capsaicin.

Surgical options for causing only a sensory lesion to a nerve are considerably 
limited because many peripheral nerves are of  mixed nature and contain a motor 
component, as well. From this point of  view, an experimental model with IAN lesion 
is appropriate. IAN is a sensory nerve that runs through the mandibular canal and 
contains no motor nerves (He et al., 2010). This nerve provides sensory innervation 
of  mandibular bone and teeth (Nelson, 2015).

The use of  experimental lesions to IAN is applied in the study of  peripheral and 
central alterations caused by transection this nerve, by excising its part, by contusing 
or ligating the nerve. Experimental procedures used to obtain a lesion to IAN have 
been described by various authors (Stewart, 1965; Retief and Dreyer, 1969; Torneck 
and Harnett, 1971; Hoffman and Tade, 1972). When the IAN is injured, its distal part 
degenerates. This is associated with a change in the release of  neuropeptides and 
in the bone metabolism. In this case, not only paresthesia occurs, but a mandibular 
bone integrity disorder also develops (Wu et al., 2016).

Hiroshima et al. (1998) focused on regenerating periodontal Ruffini ending of  
the rat incisor in connection with a resection to IAN. This similar problem was 
studied also by Harada et al. (2003). Yamashiro et al. (2000) described the effect 
of  transection the nerve on bone remodelation during an experimental movement 
of  the teeth. Lv et al. (2014) studied the healing of  a periodontal defect and CGRP 
expression after IAN transection. No statistically significant difference was found in 
the volume of  new bone formation by the authors. A difference was observed in 
bone mineralization, which was lower in the experimental group. Additionally, the 
study indicated that the nerve and the CGRP neuropeptide were important factors 
able to affect the quality of  the regenerated alveolar bone through reduction of  
bone density during the mineralization process (Lv et al., 2014). The effect of  causing 
a transection to the nerve on periodontal tissue regeneration was also studied by 
Yu et al. (2015). As reported by these authors, innervation influences OPG/RANKL 
(ostoprotegerin/receptor activator of  nuclear factor kappa B ligand) ratio and 
neuropeptide expression, both of  which responsible for periodontal alveolar bone 
regeneration processes (Yu et al., 2015). He et al. (2010) studied differences in 
the expression of  substance P in the callus after mandibular osteotomy depending 
on IAN transection. As reported by these authors, low level of  substance P was a 
result of  IAN amputation and elevation of  substance P may be caused by new nerve 
ingrowth into the bone callus. Substance P is involved in repairing and remodeling 
the mandible and that involvement of  the IAN in the healing process of  the mandible 
may by mediated by neuropeptides, such as substance P, which are released by the 
IAN (He et al., 2010). Ghassemi-Tary and Cua-Benward (1992) described the effect 



Němec I.; Smrčka V.; Pokorný J.

144) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147

of  innervation on rat mandibular growth. Jacobsen and Heyeraas (1996) published 
the effect of  capsaicin and of  IAN transection on dentin formation in the first molar 
in the rat. As reported by these authors, capsaicin reduced CGRP and substance 
P-immunoreactive fibrils in the pulp. The transection of  IAN resulted in an almost 
complete loss of  immunoreactive fibrils in the pulp. Dentin formation was reduced in 
both groups compared to the control group ( Jacobsen and Heyeraas, 1996).

Minimum information is found in the literature regarding the effect of  sensory 
innervation on the inorganic bone and teeth component.

Conclusion
As follows from the literature, bone innervation is substantial for bone growth 
and remodelling. As indicated by the results of  some studies, the distribution and 
contents of  elements in long bones are different in the areas of  the diaphysis and 
epiphysis. Less information is available regarding the distribution of  these elements 
in the mandible. Distribution of  chemical elements in the enamel has been described 
in greater detail. Innervation has an impact on pulp homeostasis. Different rates of  
mandibular bone mineralization have been described for the rat depending on the 
load of  this bone. Bone mineralization is one of  the factors that affect bone strength, 
healing of  bone defects and fractures. It is important for osseointegration of  dental 
implants and it also affects the prognosis of  periodontal disease. Chemical elements 
have an impact on caries occurrence. Based on the literature, a certain effect of  
sensory innervation of  the mandibular bone and teeth on the inorganic component 
can be assumed. This problem has not been deeply studied so far. IAN transection 
could be reflected in a change of  the contents and distribution of  chemical elements 
in the mandibular bone and teeth. It may be possible to interpret the results with 
respect to a similar condition in humans. Information learned in this manner could 
contribute to a better understanding of  the effect of  IAN on chemical elements in 
the mandibular bone and teeth. Future studies will focus on the research of  effects 
exerted by IAN on the inorganic component of  bones and teeth.

References
Abd-Elmeguid, A., Yu, D. C. (2009) Dental pulp neurophysiology: Part 1. Clinical and diagnostic implications.  

J. Can. Dent. Assoc. 75, 55–59.

Abou Neel, E. A., Aljabo, A., Strange, A., Ibrahim, S., Coathup, M., Young, A. M., Bozec, L., Mudera, V. (2016) 

Demineralization-remineralization dynamics in teeth and bone. Int. J. Nanomedicine 11, 4743–4763.

Adam, C., Llorens, A., Baroukh, B., Cherruau, M., Saffar, J. L. (2000) Effects of  capsaicin-induced sensory 

denervation on osteoclastic resorption in adult rats. Exp. Physiol. 85, 62–66.

Akopian, A., Demulder, A., Ouriaghli, F., Corazza, F., Fondu, P., Bergmann, P. (2000) Effects of  CGRP on 

human osteoclast-like cell formation: a possible connection with the bone loss in neurological disorders? 

Peptides 21, 559–564.

Apel, P. J., Crane, D., Northam, C. N., Callahan, M., Smith, T. L., Teasdall, R. D. (2009) Effect of  selective 

sensory denervation on fracture-healing: an experimental study of  rats. J. Bone Joint Surg. Am. 91, 

2886–2895.



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 145)

Arora, M., Chan, S. W., Ryan, C. G., Kennedy, B. J., Walker, D. M. (2005) Spatial distribution of  lead in enamel 

and coronal dentine of  wistar rats. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 105, 159–170.

Buyukkaplan, U. S., Guldag, M. U. (2012) Evaluation of  mandibular bone mineral density using the dual-

energy X-ray absorptiometry technique in edentulous subjects living in an endemic fluorosis region. 

Dentomaxillofac. Radiol. 41, 405–410.

Byers, M. R., Suzuki, H., Maeda, T. (2003) Dental neuroplasticity, neuro-pulpal interactions, and nerve 

regeneration. Microsc. Res. Tech. 60, 503–515.

Chenu, C. (2004) Role of  innervation in the control of  bone remodeling. J. Musculoskelet. Neuronal. Interact.  

4, 132–134.

Cornish, J., Callon, K. E., Lin, C. Q., Xiao, C. L., Gamble, G. D., Cooper, G. J., Reid, I. R. (1999) Comparison 

of  the effects of  calcitonin gene-related peptide and amylin on osteoblasts. J. Bone Miner. Res. 14, 

1302–1309.

Curzon, M. E., Crocker, D. C. (1978) Relationships of  trace elements in human tooth enamel to dental caries. 

Arch. Oral Biol. 23, 647–653.

Curzon, M. E. J., Cutress, T. W. (1983) Trace Elements and Dental Disease. John Wright PSG Inc., Boston.

de Jong, W. C., van Ruijven, L. J., Brugman, P., Langenbach, G. E. (2013) Variation of  the mineral density in 

cortical bone may serve to keep strain amplitudes within a physiological range. Bone 55, 391–399.

Dermience, M., Lognay, G., Mathieu, F., Goyens, P. (2015) Effects of  thirty elements on bone metabolism. 

J. Trace Elem. Med. Biol. 32, 86–106.

Ding, Y., Arai, M., Kondo, H., Togari, A. (2010) Effect of  capsaicin-induced sensory denervation on bone 

metabolism in adult rats. Bone 46, 1591–1596.

Elefteriou, F. (2005) Neuronal signaling and the regulation of  bone remodeling. Cell. Mol. Life Sci. 62, 

2339–2349.

Elefteriou, F. (2008) Regulation of  bone remodeling by the central and peripherial nervous system. Arch. 

Biochem. Biophys. 473, 231–236.

Elefteriou, F., Campbell, P., Ma, Y. (2014) Control of  bone remodeling by the peripheral sympathetic nervous 

system. Calcif. Tissue Int. 94, 140–151.

Fischer, A., Wiechuła, D., Postek-Stefańska, L., Kwapuliński, J. (2009) Concentrations of  metals in maxilla and 

mandible deciduous and permanent human teeth. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 132, 19–26.

Fischer, A., Wiechuła, D., Przybyła-Misztela, C. (2013) Changes of  concentrations of  elements in deciduous 

teeth with age. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 154, 427–432.

Fristad, I. (1997) Dental innervation: functions and plasticity after peripheral injury. Acta Odontol. Scand. 55, 

236–254.

García-Castellano, J. M., Díaz-Herrera, P., Morcuende, J. A. (2000) Is bone a target-tissue for the nervous 

system? New advances on the understanding of  their interactions. Iowa Orthop. J. 20, 49–58.

Ghadimi, E., Eimar, H., Marelli, B., Nazhat, S. N., Asgharian, M., Vali, H., Tamimi, F. (2013) Trace elements can 

influence the physical properties of  tooth enamel. Springerplus 2, 499.

Ghassemi-Tary, B., Cua-Benward, G. B. J. (1992) The effect of  inferior alveolar neurotomy on mandibular 

growth in the rat. J. Clin. Pediatr. Dent. 17, 19–23.

Harada, F., Hoshino, N., Hanada, K., Kawano, Y., Atsumi, Y., Wakisaka, S., Maeda, T. (2003) The involvement 

of  brain-derived neurotrophic factor (BDNF) in the regeneration of  periodontal Ruffini endings following 

transection of  the inferior alveolar nerve. Arch. Histol. Cytol. 66,183–194.

Hara-Irie, F., Amizuka, N., Ozawa, H. (1996) Immunohistochemical and ultrastructural localization of  CGRP-

positive nerve fibers at the epiphyseal trabecules facing the growth plate of  rat femurs. Bone 18, 29–39.

He, H., Tan, Y., Yang, M. (2010) Effect of  substance P in mandibular osteotomies after amputation of  the 

inferior alveolar nerve. J. Oral Maxillofac. Surg. 68, 2047–2052.



Němec I.; Smrčka V.; Pokorný J.

146) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147

He, H., Chai, J., Zhang, S., Ding, L., Yan, P., Du, W., Yang, Z. (2016) CGRP may regulate bone metabolism 

through stimulating osteoblast differentiation and inhibiting osteoclast formation. Mol. Med. Rep. 13, 

3977–3984.

Heffner, M. A., Anderson, M. J., Yeh, G. C., Genetos, D. C., Christiansen, B. A. (2014) Altered bone 

development in a mouse model of  peripheral sensory nerve inactivation. J. Musculoskelet. Neuronal 

Interact. 14, 1–9.

Hichijo, N., Tanaka, E., Kawai, N., van Ruijven, L. J., Langenbach, G. E. J. (2015) Effects of  decreased occlusal 

loading during growth on the mandibular bone characteristics. PLoS One 10(6), e0129290.

Hill, E. L., Turner, R., Elde, R. (1991) Effects of  neonatal sympathectomy and capsaicin treatment on bone 

remodeling in rats. Neuroscience 44, 747–755.

Hirayama, M., Iijima, S., Iwashita, M., Akiyama, S., Takaku, Y., Yamazaki, M., Omori, T., Yumoto, S., 

Shimamura, T. (2011) Aging effects of  major and trace elements in rat bones and their mutual 

correlations. J. Trace Elem. Med. Biol. 25, 73–84.

Hiroshima, K., Maeda, T., Hanada, K., Wakisaka, S. (1998) Calretinin-like immunoreactivity in the regenerating 

periodontal Ruffini endings of  the rat incisor following injury to the inferior alveolar nerve. Brain Res. 807, 

218–221.

Hoffman, D. R., Tade, W. H. (1972) Improved technique for sectioning the inferior alveolar nerve in rats. 

J. Dent. Res. 51, 668.

Jacobsen, E. B., Heyeraas, K. J. (1996) Effect of  capsaicin treatment or inferior alveolar nerve resection on 

dentine formation and calcitonin gene-related peptide- and substance P-immunoreactive nerve fibres in rat 

molar pulp. Arch. Oral Biol. 41, 1121–1131.

Kassab, A., Hage, M., Jabbur, S. J., Chidiac, J. J. (2013) Modified technique for the exposure of  the inferior 

alveolar nerve in rats. J. Pharmacol. Toxicol. Methods 67, 182–186.

Katić, V., Vujicić, G., Ivanković, D., Stavljenić, A., Vukicević, S. (1991) Distribution of  structural and trace 

elements in human temporal bone. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 29, 35–43.

Konttinen, Y., Imai, S., Suda, A. (1996) Neuropeptides and the puzzle of  bone remodeling. State of  the art. 

Acta Orthop. Scand. 67, 632–639.

Krall, E. A., Garcia, R. I., Dawson-Hughes, B. (1996) Increased risk of  tooth loss is related to bone loss 

at the whole body, hip, and spine. Calcif. Tissue Int. 59, 433–437.

Lane, D. W., Peach, D. F. (1997) Some observations on the trace element concentrations in human dental 

enamel. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 60, 1–11.

Lanocha, N., Kalisinska, E., Kosik-Bogacka, D. I., Budis, H., Sokolowski, S., Bohatyrewicz, A. (2012) 

Concentrations of  trace elements in bones of  the hip joint from patients after hip replacement surgery.  

J. Trace Elem. Med. Biol. 26, 20–25.

Lerner, U. H., Persson, E., Lundberg, P. (2008) Kinins and neuro-osteogenic factors. In: Principles of  Bone 

Biology, 3rd Edition. Bilezikian, J. P., Raisz, L. G., Martin, T. J., pp. 1025–1057, Academic Press, San Diego.

Lüllmann-Rauch, R. (2012) Histologie. Překlad 3. vydání. Grada Publishing, Praha. (in Czech)

Lv, L., Wang, Y., Zhang, J., Zhang, T., Li, S. (2014) Healing of  periodontal defects and calcitonin gene related 

peptide expression following inferior alveolar nerve transection in rats. J. Mol. Histol. 45, 311–320.

Maciejewska, K., Drzazga, Z., Kaszuba, M. (2014) Role of  trace elements (Zn, Sr, Fe) in bone development: 

energy dispersive X-ray fluorescence study of  rat bone and tooth tissue. Biofactors 40, 425–435.

Nelson, S. J. (2015) Wheeler’s Dental Anatomy, Physiology, and Occlusion, 10th Edition. Elsevier Saunders, St. 

Louis.

Offley, S. C., Guo, T. Z., Wei, T., Clark, J. D., Vogel, H., Lindsey, D. P., Jacobs, C. R., Yao, W., Lane, N. E., 

Kingery, W. S. (2005) Capsaicin-sensitive sensory neurons contribute to the maintenance of  trabecular 

bone integrity. J. Bone Miner. Res. 20, 257–267.



Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic Component of  Bones and Teeth

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 137–147 147)

Oliveira, J. P., Querido, W., Caldas, R. J., Campos, A. P., Abraçado, L. G., Farina, M. (2012) Strontium is 

incorporated in different levels into bones and teeth of  rats treated with strontium ranelate. Calcif. Tissue 

Int. 91, 186–195.

Patel, M. S., Elefteriou, F. (2007) The new field of  neuroskeletal biology. Calcif. Tissue Int. 80, 337–347.

Reitznerová, E., Amarasiriwardena, D., Kopcáková, M., Barnes, R. M. (2000) Determination of  some trace 

elements in human tooth enamel. Fresenius J. Anal. Chem. 367, 748–754.

Retief, D. H., Dreyer, C. J. (1969) Sectioning of  the inferior dental nerve in rats. J. Dent. Res. 48, 969.

Sample, S. J., Hao, Z., Wilson, A. P., Muir, P. (2011) Role of  calcitonin gene-related peptide in bone repair 

after cyclic fatigue loading. PLoS One 6, e20386.

Sarko, J. (2005) Bone and mineral metabolism. Emerg. Med. Clin. North Am. 23, 703–721.

Smrčka, V. (2005) Trace Elements in Bone Tissue. Karolinum Press, Praha.

Standring, S. (2016) Gray’s Anatomy: The Anatomical Basis of  Clinical Practice, Forty-first Edition. Elsevier 

Limited, New York.

Stewart, J. M. (1965) Sectioning the inferior alveolar nerve in rats. J. Dent. Res. 44, 830.

Tanaka, E., Sano, R., Kawai, N., Langenbach, G. E., Brugman, P., Tanne, K., van Eijden, T. M. (2007) Effect of  

food consistency on the degree of  mineralization in the rat mandible. Ann. Biomed. Eng. 35, 1617–1621.

Torneck, C. D., Harnett, B. (1971) Surgical method for unilateral removal of  the inferior dental nerve in the 

rat. J. Dent. Res. 50, 167.

Vrbič, V., Štupar, J., Byrne, A. R. (1987) Trace element content of  primary and permanent tooth enamel. 

Caries Res. 21, 37–39.

Wang, L., Banu, J., McMahan, C. A., Kalu, D. N. (2001) Male rodent model of  age-related bone loss in men. 

Bone 29, 141–148.

Wilhelm, Z. (2007) Co je dobré vědět o vápníku. Prakt. Lékáren. 4, 184–189.

Wu, Q., Yang, B., Cao, C., Guang, M., Gong, P. (2016) Age-dependent impact of  inferior alveolar nerve 

transection on mandibular bone metabolism and the underlying mechanisms. J. Mol. Histol. 47, 579–586.

Yamaguchi, M., Inamoto, K., Suketa, Y. (1986) Effect of  essential trace metals on bone metabolism in weanling 

rats: comparison with zinc and other metals’ actions. Res. Exp. Med. (Berl.) 186, 337–342.

Yamashiro, T., Fujiyama, K., Fujiyoshi, Y., Inaguma, N., Takano-Yamamoto, T. (2000) Inferior alveolar nerve 

transection inhibits increase in osteoclast appearance during experimental tooth movement. Bone 26, 

663–669.

Yu, X., Lv, L., Zhang, J., Zhang, T., Xiao, C., Li, S. (2015) Expression of  neuropeptides and bone  

remodeling-related factors during periodontal tissue regeneration in denervated rats. J. Mol. Histol. 46, 

195–203.

Zaichick, S., Zaichick, V. (2010a) The effect of  age and gender on 38 chemical element contents in human iliac 

crest investigated by instrumental neutron activation analysis. J. Trace Elem. Med. Biol. 24, 1–6.

Zaichick, S., Zaichick, V. (2010b) The effect of  age and gender on 38 chemical element contents in human 

femoral neck investigated by instrumental neutron activation analysis. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 137, 1–12.

Zaichick, S., Zaichick, V., Karandashev, V. K., Moskvina, I. R. (2011) The effect of  age and gender on  

59 trace-element contents in human rib bone investigated by inductively coupled plasma mass 

spectrometry. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 143, 41–57.

Zaichick, V., Zaichick, S., Karandashev, V., Nosenko, S. (2009) The effect of  age and gender on Al, B, Ba, Ca, 

Cu, Fe, K, Li, Mg, Mn, Na, P, S, Sr, V, and Zn contents in rib bone of  healthy humans. Biol. Trace Elem. Res. 

129, 107–115.

Zaidi, M., Fuller, K., Bevis, P. J., GainesDas, R. E., Chambers, T. J., MacIntyre, I. (1987) Calcitonin gene-related 

peptide inhibits osteoclastic bone resorption: a comparative study. Calcif. Tissue Int. 40, 149–154.

Žofková, I. (2012) Osteologie a Kalcium-fosfátový Metabolismus. Grada Publishing, Praha.



148)

Kartal A.; Aydın H. O.; Oduncu M.; Ferhatoğlu M. F.; Kıvılcım T.; Filiz A. İ.

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

Comparison of Three Surgical Techniques  
in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery
Abdulcabbar Kartal1, Hüseyin Onur Aydın2, Mehmet Oduncu3,  
Murat Ferhat Ferhatoğlu1, Taner Kıvılcım1, Ali İlker Filiz1

1Department of  General Surgery, Okan University Medicine Faculty, Istanbul,  
Turkey;
2Department of  General Surgery, Başkent University Medicine Faculty, Ankara, 
Turkey;
3Department of  General Surgery, Defne Hospital, Antakya, Turkey

Recei ved August  23,  2018;  Accepted J anuary 31,  2019.

Key words: Pilonidal sinus – Perforator flap – Rhomboid flap – Complication – 
Recurrence

Abstract: Our study aims to compare the surgical outcome of  Limberg 
transposition flap, Karydakis flap, and primary closure after excision to treat 
sacrococcygeal pilonidal sinus disease. A total of  634 patients with pilonidal sinus 
who underwent surgery were evaluated retrospectively from January 2014 to 
January 2016. The patients were divided into three groups. Limberg transposition 
flap (LTF) was performed in 131 patients (group 1), Karydakis flap (KF) was 
performed in 232 patients (group 2) and primary closure (PC) after excision 
was performed in 271 patients (group 3). Patient demographics, operative and 
postoperative outcomes were recorded and analyzed retrospectively. The mean 
age (p=0.98), sex ratio (p=0.74) and removed sinus volume (p=0.67) were not 
statistically different between groups. Mean operative time was 54.3 ± 6.4 min 
for group 1, 46.8 ± 10.5 min for group 2, and 26.9 ± 5.8 min for group 3 
respectively (p=0.01). When the length of  hospital stay was compared, there was 
a significant difference in favor of  primary closure (p=0.01). Regarding early surgical 
complication, Karydakis flap technique was superior to other groups (p<0.001). 
The recurrent rate was higher in the primary closure group (p<0.001). In our study, 
the primary closure method regarding the duration of  surgery and hospitalization; 
Karydakis method regarding postoperative complications (seroma, hematoma, 
wound dissociation, infection, recurrence) were superior to the other two methods.

Mailing Address: Abdulcabbar Kartal, MD., İçmeler mah. Aydınlı yolu cad., 
Aydemir sok., No. 2, Tuzla, Istanbul, Turkey; Phone: 009 021 649 465 26;  
e-mail: abdulcabbar.kartal@okan.edu.tr

https://doi.org/10.14712/23362936.2019.2 
© 2018 The Author. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of  the Creative  
Commons Attribution License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0).



149)

Different Techniques in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

Introduction
Pilonidal sinus disease (PSD) is a chronic inflammation of  the natal cleft and is mainly 
seen in young adults (Allen-Mersh, 1990; Hull and Wu, 2002). PSD usually occurs 
in healthy young men (male/female = 4–5/1). The incidence of  the disease is 
approximately 26 per 100,000 people, with a mean age of  19 years for women and 
21 years for men (Gurer et al., 2005). Although some earlier works have regarded 
the condition as congenital, it has recently become widely accepted that the 
condition is acquired (Bascom, 1983). Etiology of  this disease is uncertain but relates 
to the implantation of  loose hair into the depth of  the natal cleft. Factors that affect 
the condition are the nature of  hairs, the force of  implantation and vulnerability 
of  the skin (Shabbir et al., 2014). The goals in pilonidal sinus disease surgery are 
rapid healing, minimal hospital admission, minimal patient inconvenience, and low 
recurrence. There is no method satisfies all the requirements for the ideal treatment. 
The management of  pilonidal disease depends on its presentation and ranges 
from simple incision and drainage to a wide excision with extensive reconstructive 
procedures (Varnalidis et al., 2014). Although many surgical procedures have been 
tried, the best surgical method remains controversial because of  high recurrence 
rates. The recurrence rate after surgical treatment of  PSD varies from 3 to 46% 
(Shafik, 1996).

There is no consensus on the optimal surgical management of  the pilonidal sinus 
disease. Our objective is to compare the three methods used by our clinic and 
determine the outcomes retrospectively about operative time, hospitalization time, 
healing, postoperative complications, and recurrence.

Material and Methods
Between January 2014 and January 2016, 670 patients (Figure 1) underwent surgery 
for PSD in the Department of  General Surgery at Siverek Government Hospital in 
Sanliurfa and Okan University Hospital in Istanbul. The data were collected after 
receiving permission from the hospital administration. A statement of  informed 
consent was obtained from all patients before the operation. The patients who 
had previous PSD surgery (n=23) and concurrent abscess formation (n=13) were 
excluded from the study (Figure 1). The diagnosis of  recurrent PSD was made based 
on clinical features. The remaining 634 patients who underwent surgery comprised 
the study groups and were evaluated retrospectively. All operations were performed 
by general surgery specialists with at least five years of  experience. According to 
the types of  surgeries that performed, patients were randomly divided into three 
groups. Patients who underwent Limberg transposition flap (LTF) were included in 
group 1, Karydakis flap (KF) were included in group 2 and excision, and primary 
closure (PC) were included in group 3, respectively. Patients with multiple sinus 
orifices in the sacrococcygeal region and the perianal region with a sinus opening 
less than 3 cm in length included in the KF group. Patients with more than three 
sinus orifice in the sacrococcygeal region and has sentinel sinus orifice 3 cm in the 



150)

Kartal A.; Aydın H. O.; Oduncu M.; Ferhatoğlu M. F.; Kıvılcım T.; Filiz A. İ.

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

Assessed for eligibility
n: 670

Study groups
n: 634

Off-midline Midline

Excluded (n: 36)
– previous PSD surgery (n: 23)
– Concurrent abscess formation (n: 13)

Limberg Flap
n: 131

Karydakis Flap
n: 232

Primary Closure
n: 271 Figure 1 – Study groups.

distance from the sinus mouths included LTF group and patients with 3 or less sinus 
orifice in the sacrococcygeal region was preferred in PC group. In the study, age 
and gender of  patients, type and duration of  operation and length of  hospitalization 
were evaluated. Postoperative early complications (seroma, hematoma, wound 
dehiscence, infection) and recurrence rates were compared between groups. The 
term “recurrence” is defined as fistula formation, wound dehiscence with abscess 
and purulent drainage from incision line in the first year after the operation.

Surgical technique
Hair of  the gluteal and sacral regions was shaved before the operation. Preoperative 
bowel preparation was not used. In all cases, prophylactic antibiotics (cefazolin 
sodium at a dose of  1 g was given intravenously) were used at the time of  
induction of  anesthesia. Patients were operated under Jack Knife position with 
spinal anesthesia. The gluteal skin was retracted toward to both sides using 
adhesive bandages to expose the intergluteal sulcus, and then methylene blue was 
administered in the sinus opening at the gluteal area. Excision of  all sinus tracts, 
fistula borders, and scar tissues was carried out deep to the postsacral fascia and 
surrounding undamaged fibrolipomatous tissues. The volume of  each piece removed 
was measured using a beaker and physiological saline. The volume of  the overflowing 
physiological saline was taken as the total piece volume. Hemovac drain was used in 
patients with extracted sinus volume of  20 cc and above.

In LTF group, after removing the specimen, the Limberg fasciocutaneous flap was 
prepared by extending the incision down to and through the right or left gluteus 
maximus fascia (Varnalidis et al., 2014). The flap was sutured to the presacral 
fascia using 2/0 vicryl suture material. Subcutaneous tissues were approached 



151)

Different Techniques in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

with 2/0 vicryl sutures. Skin closure was accomplished using 2/0 prolene mattress 
sutures.

In KF group, Karydakis flap extending along the incision was prepared with 
the medial edge of  the wound being 1 cm deep and extending 2–3 cm medially 
(interiorly). The flap was displaced medially and sutured to the presacral fascia using 
2/0 vicryl suture material. Subcutaneous tissues were approached with 2/0 vicryl 
sutures. Skin closure was accomplished using 2/0 prolene mattress sutures (Shafik, 
1996).

In PC group, after removing the specimen, subcutaneous tissues were approached 
with no. 1 vicryl sutures. Skin closure was accomplished using 2/0 prolene mattress 
sutures.

All patients were released for mobilization on the first postoperative day. The 
suction drains were removed when daily drainage below 20 ml was obtained. 
In general, the patients were discharged on the first or second postoperative 
day for PC group and the third or fourth postoperative day for flap groups. The 
sutures were removed on the tenth postoperative day. The patients were advised 
to avoid pressure on the operated site for 10–15 days postoperatively. All cases 
were examined twice during the first two weeks, and once at the end of  1, 3, and 
six months after the operation, and yearly thereafter. The mean follow-up was 
28 (22–35) months.

Statistical analyses were performed using SPSS (Statistical Package for the Social 
Sciences ver. 20.0, SPSS Inc., Chicago, Illinois, USA) computer software. One-way 
ANOVA test was used to compare the duration of  hospital stay and operative 
time between the groups. Complications (seroma, hematoma, wound dehiscence, 
infection, recurrence) were analyzed using the chi-square test. Results were given 
as mean ± standard deviation. For all statistical analyses, p<0.05 was considered 
significant.

Results
A total of  634 patients (Figure 1) were included in the study (LTF: 131, KF: 232, 
PC: 271) and 36 patients were excluded due to previous PDS surgery (n=23) and 

Table 1 – The demographic datas of the patients

Charecteristics Limberg flap Karydakis flap Primary closure P-value

Numbers (n) 131 232 271
Gender (male/female) 25/106 42/190 58/213 0.740
Age (years) 26.31 ± 8.40 26.39 ± 7.34 26.44 ± 7.11 0.980
Hospitalization (days) 3.31 ± 0.87 2.10 ± 0.73 1.71 ± 1.48 0.001
Operating time (min) 54.31 ± 6.41 46.85 ± 10.46 26.94 ± 5.79 0.001
Specimen volume (cc) 28 ± 52 29 ± 51 28 ± 65 0.670

Values are mean ± standard deviation (range)



152)

Kartal A.; Aydın H. O.; Oduncu M.; Ferhatoğlu M. F.; Kıvılcım T.; Filiz A. İ.

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

concurrent abscess formation (n=13). There were 509 males and 125 females, 
and the average age was 26.39 ± 7.46. The demographic data of  the patients 
are shown in Table 1. There was not any significant difference between groups 
regarding gender (p=0.74), age (p=0.98) and removed specimen volume (p=0.67). 
Days of  hospitalization (p=0.001) and operative time (p=0.001) was shorter in 
midline closure group. The numbers of  early postoperative complications (seroma, 
hematoma, wound separation, infection) and recurrences are summarized in Table 2. 
Recurrence rate (p<0.001), infection rate (p<0.001) and seroma rate (p<0.001) was 
higher in the midline group than flap groups. Wound dehiscence rate was higher in 
the LTF group (p<0.002).

Discussion
Management of  pilonidal disease usually depends on the clinical presentation. 
While successful treatment has been achieved by shaving the hair on a regular 
basis, complex cases may require wide excision with extensive reconstructive 
procedures (Bailey et al., 2013; Spychala and Murawa, 2014). Surgery is usually 
preferred in the definitive treatment of  pilonidal sinus disease. The mainstay of  
operative management for the chronic or persistent disease is excision of  all pilonidal 
sinus tracts (Oncel et al., 2002; Petersen et al., 2002; Humphries and Duncan, 
2010; Kepenekci, 2010). The optimal closure of  the wound following an excision 
is debated. A close relationship has been reported between wound closure and 
postoperative morbidity and recurrence. Although many surgical techniques have 
been described for wound closure, most of  these procedures fail to achieve the 
goals altogether. Primary closure can be accomplished by either midline or off-
midline techniques including Z-plasty, V-Y advancement flap, Karydakis flap and 
Limberg flap (Bascom, 1987; Berkem et al., 2005).

It has been clearly stated in meta-analyses that off-midline closure should become 
standard management for pilonidal sinus when the closure is the desired surgical 
option (Omer et al., 2015). A systematic review and meta-analyses of  randomized 
controlled trials including 1,573 patients showed benefits clearly with off-midline 
closure compared with midline closure (McCallum et al., 2008).

Table 2 – Postoperative outcomes and recurrence

Complications
Limberg  

flap
Karydakis  

flap
Primary  
closure

Total P-value

Seroma (n/%) 13/9.92% 10/4.31% 41/15.13% 64/10.09% <0.001
Wound dehiscence (n/%) 28/21.37% 19/8.19% 35/12.92% 82/12.93% <0.002
Infection (n/%) 18/13.74% 12/5.17% 51/18.82% 81/12.78% <0.001
Recurrence (n/%) 5/3.82% 5/2.16% 31/11.44% 41/6.47% <0.001



153)

Different Techniques in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

In our series, we compared midline closure with off-midline closure techniques 
including KF and LTF. The mean age was 26.4 ± 7, and 80.2% of  the patients were 
male. Recurrence rate (11.4%), infection rate (18.8%) and seroma rate (15.1%) were 
higher in the midline group than flap groups (p<0.001). Only, hospitalization days 
(1.7 ± 1.5) and operative time (27 ± 6) were shorter in midline closure group. With 
the off-midline closure, the wound dehiscence incidence may be less developing due 
to less tension on the incision line, which may result in less recurrence than with 
midline closure. Also, because of  the relatively high volume of  specimens extracted 
in surgical flap techniques, drainage is used more often in these patients and 
therefore seroma may be less developing in off-midline closure techniques. In our 
study, it was observed that the specimen volumes obtained from off-midline closure 
patients were higher than those with midline closure, but there was no statistical 
difference between the two groups.

Karydakis (1992) reported a recurrence rate of  1%, a complication rate of  8%, 
and a length of  hospital stay of  3 days. In our study, the recurrence rate was 2.2%, 
seroma rate 4.3%, infection rate 5.2%, wound dehiscence rate 8.2% and length 
of  hospital stay of  2.1 ± 0.7 days in KF group. Our results are consistent with the 
literature in this study.

Successful results regarding LTF have been reported in the literature. In a study, 
low complication and recurrence rate and higher postoperative quality of  life have 
been published with LTF (Omer et al., 2015). In another study, a lower recurrence 
and lower complication rate with LTF compared to KF has been reported (Arslan 
et al., 2014). On the other hand, some authors have stated a high complication rate 
in LTF. A study has reported 49% total complication rate with seroma 6%, wound 
dehiscence 45%, skin necrosis 10%, hematoma 6%, infection 4% and recurrent 
disease 13% (Käser et al., 2015). In the present study, the recurrence rate was 3.8%, 
seroma rate 9.9%, infection rate 13.7% and wound dehiscence rate 21.4% in LTF 
group. Wound dehiscence rate was higher (28 patients) in the LTF group. That may 
be due to surgical technique. Because the majority of  wound dehiscence was not 
complete, and no major surgical intervention was required (the wound was sewn 
after cleaning) for these patients, but healing time was slightly longer.

Following surgical treatment of  pilonidal disease, early postoperative morbidity 
and comfort is an important concern as well as recurrence. The most notable early 
postoperative problems are wound infection and wound dehiscence (Altintoprak 
et al., 2013; Bessa, 2013). In the present study, Karydakis flap group had 5.2% 
wound infection and 8.2% wound dehiscence while the LTF group had 13.7% wound 
infection and 21.4% wound separation. A significant difference was found between 
the groups (p<0.001).

There are also conservative or minimally invasive treatment options in PSD. 
Common conservative treatment is the administration of  phenol to the sinuses. 
A study reported that the best treatment option for pilonidal sinus disease was 
crystallized phenol treatment with laser depilation (Girgin et al., 2012). In another 



154)

Kartal A.; Aydın H. O.; Oduncu M.; Ferhatoğlu M. F.; Kıvılcım T.; Filiz A. İ.

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

study, an innovative technique consisting in the destruction of  the pilonidal cyst 
with a radial laser probe (FILACTM, Biolitec, Germany) has been described and 
concluded that the method could be proposed as a first-line treatment to the 
majority of  patients with a pilonidal sinus disease (Dessily et al., 2017). In our 
opinion, the anatomic problem (narrow and deep natal cleft) which is an etiological 
factor in the development of  PSD remains untreated in these techniques, and also 
recurrences rate is still high.

Conclusion
In this retrospective study, where we compare three widely used surgical methods 
in recent times, a significant difference was found between the techniques regarding 
early postoperative complications and recurrence risk. We believe that both off-
midline closure methods can be safely used in PSD treatment, while KF group 
provides better results than LTF group regarding early postoperative complications. 
Midline closure method was superior regarding duration of  surgery and 
hospitalization but has no advantage regarding early complications and recurrence.

References
Allen-Mersh, T. G. (1990) Pilonidal sinus: Finding the right tract for treatment. Br. J. Surg. 77, 123–132.

Altintoprak, F., Dikicier, E., Arslan, Y., Ozkececi, T., Akbulut, G., Dilek, O. N. (2013) Comparision of  the 

Limberg flap with the V-Y flap technique in the treatment of  pilonidal disease. J. Korean Surg. Soc. 85, 

63–67.

Arslan, K., Said Kokcam, S., Koksal, H., Turan, E., Atay, A., Dogru, O. (2014) Which flap method should be 

preferred for the treatment of  pilonidal sinus? A prospective randomized study. Tech. Coloproctol. 18(1), 

29–37.

Bailey, H. R., Billingham, R. P., Stamos, M. J., Snyder, M. J. (2013) Colorectal Surgery. Elsevier Saunders, 

Philadelphia.

Bascom, J. U. (1983) Pilonidal disease: long-term results of  follicle removal. Dis. Colon Rectum 23, 800–807.

Bascom, J. U. (1987) Repeat pilonidal operations. Am. J. Surg. 154(1), 118–122.

Berkem, H., Topaloglu, S., Ozel, H., Avsar, F. M., Yildiz, Y., Yuksel, B. C., Hengirmen, S., Akyurek, N. (2005) 

V-Y advancement flap closures for complicated pilonidal sinus disease. Int. J. Colorectal Dis. 20(4), 

343–348.

Bessa, S. S. (2013) Comparison of  short-term results between the modified Karydakis flap and the modified 

Limberg flap in the management of  pilonidal sinus disease: a randomized controlled study. Dis. Colon 

Rectum 56(4), 491–498.

Dessily, M., Charara, F., Ralea, S., Allé, J. L. (2017) Pilonidal sinus destruction with a radial laser probe: 

technique and first Belgian experience. Acta Chir. Belg. 117(3), 164–168.

Girgin, M., Kanat, B. H., Ayten, R., Cetinkaya, Z., Kanat, Z., Bozdağ, A., Turkoglu, A., Ilhan, Y. S. (2012) 

Minimally invasive treatment of  pilonidal disease: crystallized phenol and laser depilation. Int. Surg. 97(4), 

288–292.

Gurer, A., Gomceli, I., Ozdogan, M., Ozlem, N., Sozen, S., Aydin, R. (2005) Is routine cavity drainage 

necessary in Karydakis flap operation? A prospective, randomized trial. Dis. Colon Rectum 48(9), 

1797–1799.

Hull, T. L., Wu, J. (2002) Pilonidal disease. Surg. Clin. North Am. 82(6), 1169–1185.



155)

Different Techniques in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 148–155

Humphries, A. E., Duncan, J. E. (2010) Evaluation and management of  pilonidal disease. Surg. Clin. North Am. 

90, 113–124.

Karydakis, G. E. (1992) Easy and successful treatment of  pilonidal sinus after explanation of  its causative 

process. Aust. N. Z. J. Surg. 62(5), 385–389.

Käser, S. A., Zengaffinen, R., Uhlmann, M., Glaser, C., Maurer, C. A. (2015) Primary wound closure with  

a Limberg flap vs. secondary wound healing after excision of  a pilonidal sinus: a multicentre randomised 

controlled study. Int. J. Colorectal Dis. 30(1), 97–103.

Kepenekci, I., Demirkan, A., Celasin, H., Gecim, I. E. (2010) Unroofing and curettage for the treatment of  

acute and chronic pilonidal disease. World J. Surg. 34(1), 153–157.

McCallum, I. J., King, P. M., Bruce, J. (2008) Healing by primary closure versus open healing after surgery 

for pilonidal sinus: systematic review and meta-analysis. BMJ 19, 868–871.

Omer, Y., Hayrettin, D., Murat, C., Mustafa, Y., Evren, D. (2015) Comparison of  modified Limberg flap and 

modified elliptical rotation flap for pilonidal sinus surgery: a retrospective cohort study. Int. J. Surg. 16, 

74–77.

Oncel, M., Kurt, N., Kement, M., Çolak, M., Eser, M., Uzun, H. (2002) Excision and marsupialization versus 

sinus excision for the treatment of  limited chronic pilonidal disease: a prospective, randomized trial.  

Tech. Coloproctol. 6, 165–169.

Petersen, S., Koch, R., Stelzner, S., Wendlandt, T. P., Ludwig, K. (2002) Primary closure techniques in chronic 

pilonidal sinus: a survey of  the results of  different surgical approaches. Dis. Colon Rectum 45(11), 

1458–1467.

Shabbir, F., Ayyaz, M., Farooka, M. W., Toor, A. A., Sarwar, H., Malik, A. A. (2014) Modified Limberg’s flap 

versus primary closure for treatment of  pilonidal sinus disease: a comparative study. J. Pak. Med. Assoc. 

64(11), 1270–1273.

Shafik, A. (1996) Electrocauterization in the treatment of  pilonidal sinus. Int. Surg. 81, 83–84.

Spychala, A., Murawa, D. (2014) The Limberg flap procedure in the treatment of  pilonidal cyst disease  

of  the sacrum – initial report. Pol. Przegl. Chir. 86(6), 257–262.

Varnalidis, I., Ioannidis, O., Paraskevas, G., Papapostolou, D., Malakozis, S. G., Gatzos, S., Tsigkriki, L., 

Ntoumpara, M., Papadopoulou, A., Makrantonakis, A., Makrantonakis, N. (2014) Pilonidal sinus:  

a comparative study of  treatment methods. J. Med. Life 15, 27–30.



Jirečková J.; Magner M.; Lambert L.; Baxová A.; Leiská A.; Kopečková L.; Fajkusová L.; Zeman J.

156) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

The Age Dependent Progression  
of Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome  
in Two Families
Jitka Jirečková1, Martin Magner1, Lukáš Lambert2, Alice Baxová3,  
Alena Leiská2, Lenka Kopečková4, Lenka Fajkusová4, Jiří Zeman1

1Department of  Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine, First Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University and General University Hospital in Prague, Prague, Czech 
Republic;
2Department of  Radiology, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University  
and General University Hospital in Prague, Prague, Czech Republic;
3Institute of  Biology and Medical Genetics, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles 
University and General University Hospital in Prague, Prague, Czech Republic;
4Centre of  Molecular Biology and Gene Therapy, Masaryk University in Brno  
and University Hospital Brno, Brno, Czech Republic

Recei ved November 28,  2018;  Accepted J anuary 31,  2019.

Key words: Hajdu-Cheney syndrome – Short stature – Wormian bones –  
Acro-osteolysis

Abstract: Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (HCS) is a rare multi-system disease with 
autosomal dominant inheritance and skeletal involvement, resulting mostly in 
craniofacial dysmorphy with mid-face hypoplasia, dental anomalies, short stature, 
scoliosis, shortening of  the digits and nail beds, acro-osteolysis and osteoporosis. 
We report the progression of  clinical and radiographic findings in five patients with 
Hajdu-Cheney syndrome from two families. A custom capture array designed to 
capture exons and adjacent intron sequences of  230 selected genes were used for 
molecular analyses, and the pathogenic variants identified were confirmed by PCR 
and Sanger sequencing. In both families we observed age-dependent changes in the 
disease, with a progression of  pain in older patients, a shortening of  digits and nail 

https://doi.org/10.14712/23362936.2019.3
© 2018 The Authors. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of  the Creative  
Commons Attribution License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0).

This study was supported by projects of  the Ministry of  Health (RVO-VFN 64165/2012) 
and the Ministry of  Education, Youth, and Sports of  the Czech Republic  
(PROGRES Q32/LF2).

Mailing Address: Prof. Jiří Zeman, MD., PhD., Department of  Pediatrics and 
Adolescent Medicine, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University and General 
University Hospital in Prague, Ke Karlovu 2, 128 08 Prague 2, Czech Republic; 
Phone: +420 224 967 791; e-mail: jzem@lf1.cuni.cz



Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome in Two Families

157)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

beds on both the hands and feet, kyphoscoliosis and the persistence of  Wormian 
bones in lambdoid sutures. Molecular analyses performed in two patients revealed 
that they are heterozygotes for a c.6255T>A (p.Cys2085*) variant in the NOTCH2 
gene, resulting in a premature stop-codon. Bone mineral density (Z-score < –2) did 
not improved in a girl treated with calcium and vitamin D supplementation during 
childhood and bisphosphonate during adolescence. Hajdu-Cheney syndrome is 
a slowly progressive disease with a frequently unfavourable prognosis in elderly 
patients, especially for the development of  dental anomalies, osteoporosis and the 
progression of  skeletal complications requiring orthopedic surgeries.

Introduction
Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (HCS) is a rare multi-system disease with skeletal 
involvement and autosomal dominant inheritance, and is associated with mutations in 
the terminal exon 34 of  the NOTCH2 gene encoding the transmembrane NOTCH2 
receptor (Isidor et al., 2011; Simpson et al., 2011; Adami et al., 2016; Pittaway et al., 
2018). The disease is slowly progressive with an onset in childhood or adolescence 
resulting in short stature, craniofacial dysmorphism with mid-face hypoplasia, 
hypertelorism, bushy eyebrows, micrognathia, small mouth and dental anomalies, 
vertebral anomalies, scoliosis, and bowing of  the long bones. Multiple Wormian 
bones in scull sutures and acro-osteolysis of  the distal phalanges on X-ray and 
osteoporosis are typical findings. Other features may develop, including hearing loss, 
renal cysts and cardiovascular involvement (Ramos et al., 1998; Isidor et al., 2011; 
Regev et al., 2019).

Here we present the age-dependent progression of  clinical and radiological 
manifestations of  Hajdu-Cheney syndrome in five patients from two families.

Methods
DNA was isolated from peripheral blood. For molecular genetic diagnostics of  
skin, bone, and connective tissue disorders, we developed a solution-based capture 
method using the SeqCap EZ Choice Library (Roche NimbleGen, Madison, WI, 
USA) and targeted sequencing on a NextSeq (Illumina, San Diego, CA, USA). 
Sequencing data were evaluated using the software Sequence Pilot ( JSI Medical 
Systems, Kippenheim, Germany). A custom capture array was designed to capture 
exons and adjacent intron sequences of  230 selected genes, among them the gene 
NOTCH2 associated with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome. Identified pathogenic variants 
were confirmed by PCR and Sanger sequencing using the BigDye Terminator Cycle 
Sequencing Kit (Applied Biosystems Foster City, CA, USA) on an ABI 3130xl Genetic 
Analyzer (Applied Biosystems).

Ethics
The study was approved by the Ethics Committee of  the General University Hospital 
in Prague and was conducted in agreement with the Declaration of  Helsinki. Written 



Jirečková J.; Magner M.; Lambert L.; Baxová A.; Leiská A.; Kopečková L.; Fajkusová L.; Zeman J.

158) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

informed consent for molecular analyses was obtained from a 19-year-old girl and a 
17-year-old boy and his mother.

Patients
The proband (P1) from the first family is a 17-year-old boy with a behavioural 
disturbance, ADHD (attention deficit hyperactivity disorder) and border low mental 
capacity (IQ 76–80), short stature (167 cm, 3rd percentile), mid-face hypoplasia with 
bushy eyebrows, synophrys, down-slanted palpebral fissures, micrognathia, a mixed 
set of  teeth with the persistence of  one milk tooth and the delayed eruption of  two 
teeth, hypermobility of  large joints, kyphoscoliosis, bowed legs, dyskeratosis, and a 
mild shortening of  several nail beds since infancy (Figure 1). During early childhood 
he had frequent upper respiratory infections and recurrent warts on his palms and 
soles regardless of  therapy that including surgery and liquid nitrogen. His growth 
percentile gradually declined from the 40th percentile at birth to the 10th percentile 
at the age of  10 years and the 3rd percentile after puberty. The bone mineral density 

Figure 1 – Photographs of  feet (above) and hands (below) in patients with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome: (A) mild  
shortening of  the nail beds on the foot of  a 17-year-old boy (P1); (B) shortening of  several nails in his 
19-year-old sister (P3); (C) very short digits and nails in their 55-year-old father (P2); (D) nearly normal digits  
on the hand of  the 19-year-old girl (P3); (E) very short digits and nails in her father (P2); (F) shortening of  digits  
I and V in a 24-year-old women (P4).



Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome in Two Families

159)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

Figure 2 – Wormian bones in the lambdoid sutures, dental abnormalities and hypoplasia of  frontal cavities  
in patients with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome: (A) a 17-year-old boy (P1); (B) a 19-year-old girl (P3) and progression 
of  the disease in the girl (P5) from the age of  3.5 years (C) to the age of  15 years (D).

(BMD) of  the lumbar spine is decreased (Z-score –1.6). An X-ray survey revealed 
multiple Wormian bones in the lambdoid suture, dental abnormalities, hypoplasia 
of  the frontal sinuses (Figure 2) and acro-osteolysis on toes I–III and all fingers 
(Figure 3).

His father (P2) is a 55-year-old man with short stature (165 cm, < 3rd percentile) 
and sore fingers on both hands and feet since the second decade of  his life, 
progressively resulting in acquired deformities and a profound shortening of  most of  
the fingers and the loss of  several nails (Figure 1). He has repeatedly been seen by 
several specialists and treated with antibiotics and anti-inflammatory drugs without 
any success. He has increasing problems with sore joints on the hands and feet, has 



Jirečková J.; Magner M.; Lambert L.; Baxová A.; Leiská A.; Kopečková L.; Fajkusová L.; Zeman J.

160) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

Figure 3 – Acro-osteolysis of  all distal phalanges on the hands (A) and distal phalanges I–III on the feet (B) of   
a 17-year-old boy with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (P1).

Figure 4 – Progression of  acro-osteolysis in patient with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (P4) from the age of  24 years 
(A) to the age of  40 years (B).

flat feet, and he is unable to walk longer distances. The soft tissue and skin on several 
fingers are frilled. He has normal dentition and wears glasses for hyperopia.

The proband’s sister (P3) is a 19-year-old girl with low stature (155 cm, 3rd 
percentile). She has severe myopia (contact lenses –7 D), mild mid-face hypoplasia 



Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome in Two Families

161)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

and fixed braces after surgery of  the upper jaw. Further abnormities include genua 
valga, flat feet, and several short nails on her feet (Figure 1). An X-ray revealed 
multiple Wormian bones in the lambdoid suture, dental abnormalities and hypoplasia 
of  the frontal sinuses (Figure 2).

The second family was partly reported in 1994 (Zeman et al., 1994). At the age 
of  24 years the proband (P4) had progressive back pain, short stature, mid-face 
hypoplasia, dental anomalies, shortening of  several digits (Figure 1) with acro-
osteolysis on both hands and Wormian bones in the lambdoid suture. She required 
several spine surgeries because of  severe kyphoscoliosis, used a wheel-chair since 
the end of  her fourth decade, and died at the age of  43 years.

Her daughter (P5) had hypertelorism and normal X-rays of  her hands at the age 
of  2.5 years, but her first acro-osteolysis appeared a year later. In addition, Wormian 
bones in the lambdoid sutures were observed at the age of  3.5 years. Since the age 
of  13 years, she has had acro-osteolysis on most fingers of  both hands (Figure 5). 
She has also developed kyphoscoliosis and underwent neurosurgery because of  
progressive headaches due to a Chiari II malformation with basilar impression at the 
age of  14 years, and surgery for dentition abnormalities one year later. Currently 
she has short stature (148 cm, < 3rd percentile), and the BMD of  her lumbar spine 
and femoral neck has repeatedly been in the range indicating osteoporosis (Z-score 
< –2) despite therapy with bisphosphonates, calcium and vitamin D supplementation.

Results
The results of  molecular analyses demonstrated that patients P1 and P2 are 
heterozygotes for the novel c.6255T>A (p.Cys2085*) variant in the NOTCH2 gene 
resulting in a premature stop-codon. The mutation is not described in the databases 
HGMD® Professional 2018.4 and ClinVar. DNA from the members of  the second 
family (P4, P5) is not available.

Figure 5 – Progression of  acro-osteolysis in patient with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (P5) at the age of  8 (A), 14 (B) 
and 16 (C) years.



Jirečková J.; Magner M.; Lambert L.; Baxová A.; Leiská A.; Kopečková L.; Fajkusová L.; Zeman J.

162) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

The disease progression with the age-dependent shortening of  digits and nails 
on the feet in patients P1–3 and the hands in patients P2–4 are shown on Figure 1. 
Radiographic findings in patients P1 and P3 revealed skull abnormalities with 
Wormian bones in the lambdoid sutures, dental abnormalities and hypoplasia of  the 
frontal sinuses (Figure 2A and B). The progression of  skull abnormalities in P5 during 
childhood is shown in Figure 2C and D. Acro-osteolysis of  all distal phalanges on the 
hands and three distal phalanges on the feet of  P1 at the age of  17 years are shown 
on Figure 3. Figures 4 and 5 document the development of  acro-osteolysis in P4 
between the age of  24 and 40 years, and P5 during her childhood and adolescence, 
respectively.

Discussion
A new type of  cranio-skeletal dysplasia was described in 1948 by Hajdu and 
Kauntze, and since 1965 has been reported as Hajdu-Cheney syndrome (Hajdu and 
Kauntze, 1948; Cheney, 1965). The disease is caused by the mutation in exon 34 
of  the NOTCH2 gene, encoding the transmembrane NOTCH2 receptor involved 
in the coupled processes of  bone formation and resorption (Pittaway et al., 2018). 
This NOTCH2 mutation leads to the premature truncation of  the transmembrane 
NOTCH2 receptor, with either the disruption or loss of  the C-terminal proline-
glutamate-serine-threonine-rich proteolytic recognition sequence with enhanced 
NOTCH2 signaling activity (Simpson et al., 2011; Canalis and Zanotti, 2014). In a 
mouse model of  Hajdu-Cheney syndrome with the mutation 6955C>T in NOTCH2 
resulting in a Q2319X change at the amino acid level, bone osteopenia, enhanced 
osteoclastogenesis and increased bone resorption were found (Canalis et al.,  
2016).

Diagnosis of  Hajdu-Cheney syndrome is based on clinical suspicion in combination 
with the results of  X-ray survey and molecular analyses. Although multiple Wormian 
bones and acro-osteolysis are quite typical for patients with Hajdu-Cheney 
syndrome, they are not sensitive enough for the diagnostics, because acro-osteolysis 
may clinically manifest only with minimal nails or skin changes and the radiographic 
findings of  Wormian bones and acro-osteolysis may also occur in patients with other 
inherited or acquired diseases. For example, multiple Wormian bones are common 
in infants with osteogenesis imperfecta and acro-osteolysis may be found in patients 
with pycnodysostosis, severe psoriasis, systemic sclerosis, Raynaud’s disease or other 
chronic vascular disturbances. The age of  patients with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome 
at the onset of  the first acro-osteolysis, which was documented by the X-ray, is 
variable, from one year (Gong et al., 2017) to the second or third decade. Acro-
osteolysis in our youngest patient (P5) was documented at the age of  3.5 years, 
while patient P3 still has no acro-osteolysis in her adolescence. Renal abnormalities, 
especially the polycystic kidney disease may be found approximately in 10% of  
patients with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome, but end-stage renal disease is rare (Battelino 
et al., 2016). So far, the renal functions in our patients P1 and P2 are normal.



Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome in Two Families

163)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

The prognosis of  patients with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome is unfavorable and 
therapy is symptomatic, especially after the development of  dental and orthopedic 
complications. The response to bisphosphonate treatment in preventing and/or 
treating already existent osteoporosis is variable and age-related, but probably less 
effective with advancing age (Galli-Tsinopoulou et al., 2012; Adami et al., 2016; 
Pittaway et al., 2018). Therapy with denosumab may increase bone mineral density, 
but does not prevent the progression of  acro-osteolysis (Adami et al., 2016). The 
Z-score of  bone mineral density did not improve in our patient (P5) treated with 
calcium and vitamin D supplementation during childhood and bisphosphonate during 
adolescence.

Conclusion
Hajdu-Cheney syndrome is a slowly progressive disease with usually an unfavorable 
prognosis in the elderly, mainly due to the development of  dental anomalies, 
osteoporosis, and the progression of  severe skeletal complications requiring 
orthopedic surgeries.

References
Adami, G., Rossini, M., Gatti, D., Orsolini, G., Idolazzi, L., Viapiana, O., Scarpa, A., Canalis, E. (2016) Hajdu 

Cheney syndrome; report of  a novel NOTCH2 mutation and treatment with denosumab. Bone 92, 

150–156.

Battelino, N., Writzl, K., Bratanič, N., Irving, M. D., Novljan, G. (2016) End-stage renal disease in an infant 

with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome. Ther. Apher. Dial. 20(3), 318–321.

Canalis, E., Zanotti, S. (2014) Hajdu-Cheney syndrome: a review. Orphanet J. Rare Dis. 9, 200.

Canalis, E., Schilling, L., Yee, S. P., Lee, S. K., Zanotti, S. (2016) Hajdu Cheney mouse mutants exhibit 

osteopenia, increased osteoclastogenesis and bone resorption. J. Biol. Chem. 291, 1538–1551.

Cheney, W. D. (1965) Acro-osteolysis. Am. J. Roentgenol. Radium Ther. Nucl. Med. 94, 595–607.

Galli-Tsinopoulou, A., Kyrgios, I., Giza, S., Giannopoulou, E. Z., Maggana, I., Laliotis, N. (2012) Two-year 

cyclic infusion of  pamidronate improves bone mass density and eliminates risk of  fractures in a girl with 

osteoporosis due to Hajdu-Cheney syndrome. Minerva Endocrinol. 37, 283–289.

Gong, R. L., Wu, J., Chen, T. X. (2017) A novel mutation of  Notch homolog protein 2 gene in a Chinese 

family with Hajdu-Cheney syndrome. Chin. Med. J. (Engl.) 130, 2883–2884.

Hajdu, N., Kauntze R. (1948) Cranio-skeletal dysplasia. Br. J. Radiol. 21, 42–48.

Isidor, B., Lindebaum, P., Pichon, O., Bézieau, S., Dina, C., Jacquemont, S., Martin-Coignard, D. (2011) 

Truncating mutations in the last exon of  NOTCH2 cause a rare skeletal disorder with osteoporosis.  

Nat. Genet. 43, 306–308.

Pittaway, J. F. H., Harrison, C., Rhee, Y., Holder-Espinasse, M., Fryer, A. E., Cundy, T., Drake, W. M., 

Irving, M. D. (2018) Bisphosphonate therapy for spinal osteoporosis in Hajdu-Cheney syndrome – new 

data and literature review. Orphanet J. Rare Dis. 13, 47.

Ramos, F. J., Kaplan, B. S., Bellah, R. D., Zackai, E. H., Kaplan, P. (1998) Further evidence that the Hajdu-

Cheney syndrome and the “serpentine fibula-polycystic kidney syndrome” are a single entity. Am. J. Med. 

Genet. 78, 474–481.

Regev, M., Pode-Shakked, B., Jacobson, J. M., Raas-Rotschield, A., Goldstein, D. B., Anikster, Y. (2019) 

Phenotype variability in Hajdu-Cheney syndrome. Eur. J. Med. Genet. 62(1), 35–38.



Jirečková J.; Magner M.; Lambert L.; Baxová A.; Leiská A.; Kopečková L.; Fajkusová L.; Zeman J.

164) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 156–164

Simpson, M. A., Irving, M. D., Asilmaz, E., Gray, M. J., Dafou, D., Elmslie, F. V., Mansour, S., Holder, S. E., 

Brain, C., Burton, B. K., Kim, K. H., Pauli, R. M., Aftimos, S., Stewart, H., Kim, C. A., Holder-Espinasse, 

M., Robertson, S. P., Drake, W. M., Trembath, R. C. (2011) Mutations in NOTCH2 cause Hajdu-Cheney 

syndrome, a disorder of  severe and progressive bone loss. Nat. Genet. 43, 303–305.

Zeman, J., Houstkova, H., Kozlowski, K. (1994) Hajdu-Cheney syndrome in a 3 1/2 year old girl. Australas. 

Radiol. 38(3), 228–230.



Metastatic Renal Cell Carcinoma

165)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 165–169

Long-term Survival of Patient  
with Ampulla of Vater Metastasis  
of Renal Cell Carcinoma
Povilas Ignatavicius1, Paulius Lizdenis1, Darius Pranys2,  
Antanas Gulbinas1, Juozas Pundzius1, Giedrius Barauskas1

1Department of  Surgery, Lithuanian University of  Health Sciences, Kaunas, Lithuania;
2Department of  Pathology, Lithuanian University of  Health Sciences, Kaunas, 
Lithuania

Recei ved October 1 ,  2018;  Accepted J anuary 31,  2019.

Key words: Renal cell carcinoma – Metastasis – Ampulla of  Vater – 
Pancreatoduodenectomy

Abstract: Ampulla of  Vater metastases from renal cell carcinoma are rare. The 
time between detection of  the primary tumour and its metastasis may extend to 
years. Management should be aggressive, since the prognosis of  renal cell carcinoma 
is unpredictable and curative surgery of  metastases may extend patient survival 
and even lead to definite cure. Herein we report a case of  long-term survival after 
successful surgical treatment of  a renal cell carcinoma metastasis to the ampulla of  
Vater. A 62-year-old man with a history of  renal cell carcinoma in the left kidney 
underwent a successful left nephrectomy. Eight months later duodenoscopy showed 
a tumour at the site of  papilla of  Vater. Biopsy confirmed the diagnosis of  carcinoma. 
Contrast enhanced computer tomography scan verified the periampullary mass, 
dilatation of  the pancreatic and the common bile duct. No radiological signs of  
either local advancement or distant metastases were present. Pylorus-preserving 
pancreatoduodenectomy with lymphadenectomy was performed. Pathology report 
disclosed metastatic lesions in the papilla of  Vater from the clear cell carcinoma 
of  the kidney. The postoperative course was uneventful, and the patient lived for 
14 years after pancreatoduodenectomy and, following thorough investigations, was 
free from local and systemic recurrence. Pancreatoduodenectomy can provide  
long-term survival in selected cases with solitary papilla of  Vater metastasis from 
renal cell carcinoma. Favourable long-term survival rates suggest that these patients 
should be considered candidates for pancreatoduodenectomy if  experienced 
pancreatic surgeon is available and no other metastases are found.

Mailing Address: Povilas Ignatavicius, MD., Department of  Surgery, Lithuanian 
University of  Health Sciences, Eiveniu Str. 2, 50009 Kaunas, Lithuania; Phone: 
+370 37 326 751; Fax: +370 37 327 163; e-mail: povilas.ignatavicius@lsmuni.lt

https://doi.org/10.14712/23362936.2019.4 
© 2018 The Authors. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of  the Creative  
Commons Attribution License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0).



Ignatavicius P.; Lizdenis P.; Pranys D.; Gulbinas A.; Pundzius J.; Barauskas G.

166) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 165–169

Introduction
Renal cell carcinoma is a neoplasm with unpredictable course even after metastasing 
(Pavlakis et al., 2004). Metastases from this type of  cancer have been described from 
various organs, but ampulla of  Vater metastases seem to be extremely rare, as only 
12 cases have been reported in the literature. Even though there are several case 
reports of  metastases to nearby pancreas (Hirota et al., 1996; Hashimoto et al., 
2001; Wente et al., 2005; Karakatsanis et al., 2013; Haidong et al., 2014), and a case 
report of  metastases both to the duodenum and the pancreas (Hashimoto et al., 
2001), there are no obvious explanations for metastasis potential discrepancy in 
these sites.

Early stages of  tumours metastasing to the ampulla of  Vater usually give rise to 
few symptoms and signs, which make diagnosis difficult. Despite that, aggressive 
surgical treatment has been advocated for all solitary metastases arising from renal 
cell carcinoma, including ampullary metastases (Wente et al., 2005; Haidong et al., 
2014). Discussing treatment options, it is important to bear in mind that patients 
with one metastasis may also have occult tumours in other sites (Merino et al., 
2005). In this case report, we describe a patient with ampullary metastasis from renal 
cell carcinoma, presenting with abdominal pain. The diagnosis was established by 
means of  endoscopy and biopsy and the patient has undergone successful surgery.

Case report
A 62-year-old man with a history of  renal cell carcinoma in the left kidney underwent 
a successful left nephrectomy. Eight months later the patient was admitted to the 
Hospital of  Lithuanian University of  Health Sciences (Kaunas, Lithuania) with severe 
upper abdominal pain, jaundice, general weakness and subclinical signs of  gastric 
outlet obstruction. Serum analysis revealed slight increase in total and direct bilirubin 
(64.8 mmol/l and 42.5 mmol/l respectively), whereas serum amylase was normal. 
Abdominal pain and jaundice have been described as transient during the course of  
his disease. Laboratory results were unspecific whereas duodenoscopy showed a 
tumour at the site of  papilla of  Vater. Biopsy confirmed the diagnosis of  carcinoma. 
Contrast enhanced CT (computed tomography) scan verified the periampullary 
mass, slight dilatation of  the pancreatic and the common bile duct. No radiological 
signs of  either local advancement or distant metastases were present.

Standard pylorus-preserving pancreatoduodenectomy with regional 
lymphadenectomy was performed as no other manifestation of  the malignancy was 
found. The underlying vascular structures were not involved by the tumour and the 
resection was classified as curative. Gross examination of  the specimen revealed two 
tumours in the duodenum, one of  them involving papilla of  Vater and obstructing 
the orifice. Final pathology report disclosed the metastatic lesions in the duodenum 
and the papilla of  Vater from the clear cell carcinoma of  the kidney (Figure 1), also 
confirmed by immunohistochemical staining (Figure 2). Twenty lymph nodes in the 
surgical specimen were negative for metastatic lesions and the resection margins 



Metastatic Renal Cell Carcinoma

167)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 165–169

Figure 1 – Microscopic examination of  the resected duodenum and pancreas.
Microscopic examination of  the resected duodenum and pancreas show clear cell carcinoma compatible with 
metastasis from renal cell carcinoma. Tumour cells are large, with abundant eosinophilic cytoplasm. Their 
appearance is highly suggestive of  renal cell carcinoma cells (hematoxylin-eosin, a: ×200, b: ×400).

Figure 2 – Histological section of  the ampullary wall.
The diagnosis renal cell carcinoma metastasis is confirmed by the immunohistochemical detection of  cytokeratin 
(a) and vimentin (b).

were free. The postoperative course was uneventful, and there were no signs of  
local and systemic recurrence. Patient died from cardiovascular disease 14 years.

Discussion
Distant metastases are dominating the course of  renal cell carcinoma in more than 
60% of  patients (Pavlakis et al., 2004; Wente et al., 2005). Renal cell carcinoma 
may spread to any organ, the most common sites for metastases being the lymph 
nodes, lung, bone, skin, adrenal glands, liver, opposite kidney, brain ( Jacobs et al., 
2013) and – to a smaller extent – pancreas (Hirota et al., 1996; Hashimoto et 
al., 2001; Wente et al., 2005), whereas ampullary metastases are reported to be 
extremely rare (Pavlakis et al., 2004; Merino et al., 2005; Ogiso et al., 2005; Zhao 

A B

A B



Ignatavicius P.; Lizdenis P.; Pranys D.; Gulbinas A.; Pundzius J.; Barauskas G.

168) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 165–169

et al., 2012; Smigielski et al., 2013). To our knowledge, there are only 12 cases 
of  ampulla of  Vater metastases from renal cell carcinoma reported in the English, 
German, Japanese, and Scandinavian literature (Leslie et al., 1996; Janzen et al., 1998; 
Merino et al., 2005; Ogiso et al., 2005; Chowdhury et al., 2014; Cheong et al., 2018; 
Sarocchi et al., 2018).

Le Borgne et al. (2000) provided a detailed analysis of  symptoms and signs of  
metastatic tumours of  the ampullary region. The most common symptoms of  
presentation were jaundice, acute pancreatitis related to pancreatic duct obstruction, 
and upper gastrointestinal tract bleeding. In the majority of  patients, it is not 
possible to differentiate clinically metastatic lesions in the papilla from a primary 
tumour, although this would obviously be of  importance in patients with a history of  
malignancy.

It is of  certain interest to find that the mean time interval between surgery 
for a primary tumour and the diagnosis of  a metastatic ampullary tumour was 
88 months in the study of  Le Borgne et al. (2000). Regarding the prognosis, the 
longer the interval between the primary tumour resection and the diagnosis of  
metastases the longer the disease-specific survival may be expected (Hirota et al., 
1996; van der Poel et al., 1999). The efficacy of  operative resection of  localized 
renal carcinoma metastatic lesions in the liver, lungs, and brain is well established 
and an aggressive approach is suggested (Nakeeb et al., 1995; Leslie et al., 1996; Le 
Borgne et al., 2000). A series from The Johns Hopkins’ has also shown favourable 
results regarding survival rate of  the patients, operated on because of  primary 
periampullary carcinoma followed by radically intended metastasectomy (Nakeeb 
et al., 1995). Curative pancreatectomy resulted in zero mortality and an overall 
survival of  35% at 2 years and 17% at 5 years according to Le Borgne et al. (2000) 
report. This means that surgery is indicated not only as a life-saving procedure to 
manage metastasis-related complications, e.g. intestinal obstruction, gastrointestinal 
bleeding, and jaundice, but also as an elective procedure with the aim to resect the 
metastatic lesion with the aim of  cure (Haidong et al., 2014). However, the majority 
of  patients with renal cell carcinoma metastases eventually require complementary 
systemic therapy, because they often already have metastases in other locations – 
not seldom occult until carefully looked for. Therefore, treatment in such cases must 
be individually tailored.

In conclusion, we report a case of  ampulla of  Vater metastasis from renal cell 
carcinoma. Severe transient epigastric pain, possibly due to outflow obstruction 
of  the pancreatic duct, and transient jaundice were the major manifestation of  the 
metastasis. The patient was successfully treated by curative pancreatoduodenectomy. 
In the absence of  generalized metastatic disease, it is obvious that 
pancreatoduodenectomy can provide long-term survival in selected cases with 
solitary metastasis. Favourable long-term survival rates suggest that these patients 
should be considered candidates for pancreatoduodenectomy as long as experienced 
pancreatic surgeon is available and no other metastases are found.



Metastatic Renal Cell Carcinoma

169)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 165–169

References
Cheong, D., Rho, S. Y., Kim, J. H., Kang, C. M., Lee, W. J. (2018) Laparoscopic pancreaticoduodenectomy 

for renal cell carcinoma metastasized to ampulla of  Vater: A case report and literature review. Ann. 

Hepatobiliary Pancreat. Surg. 22(1), 83–89.

Chowdhury, S. D., Masih, D., Chawla, G., Pal, S., Kurien, R. T., Augustine, J. (2014) Metastasis of  renal cell 

carcinoma to the duodenal papilla. Indian J. Gastroenterol. 33(5), 493–494.

Haidong, W., Jianwei, W., Guizhong, L., Ning, L., Feng, H., Libo, M. (2014) Ampullary tumor caused by 

metastatic renal cell carcinoma and literature review. Urol. J. 11(2), 1504–1507.

Hashimoto, M., Miura, Y., Matsuda, M., Watanabe, G. (2001) Concomitant duodenal and pancreatic 

metastases from renal cell carcinoma: report of  a case. Surg. Today 31(2), 180–183.

Hirota, T., Tomida, T., Iwasa, M., Takahashi, K., Kaneda, M., Tamaki, H. (1996) Solitary pancreatic metastasis 

occurring eight years after nephrectomy for renal cell carcinoma. A case report and surgical review.  

Int. J. Pancreatol. 19(2), 145–153.

Jacobs, C., Kim, D. W., Straka, C., Timmerman, R. D., Brugarolas, J. (2013) Prolonged survival of  a patient 

with papillary renal cell carcinoma and brain metastases using pazopanib. J. Clin. Oncol. 31(7), e114–e117.

Janzen, R. M., Ramj, A. S., Flint, J. D., Scudamore, C. H., Yoshida, E. M. (1998) Obscure gastrointestinal 

bleeding from an ampullary tumour in a patient with a remote history of  renal cell carcinoma: a diagnostic 

conundrum. Can. J. Gastroenterol. 12(1), 75–78.

Karakatsanis, A., Vezakis, A., Fragulidis, G., Staikou, C., Carvounis, E. E., Polydorou, A. (2013) Obstructive 

jaundice due to ampullary metastasis of  renal cell carcinoma. World J. Surg. Oncol. 11, 262.

Le Borgne, J., Partensky, C., Glemain, P., Dupas, B., de Kerviller, B. (2000) Pancreaticoduodenectomy for 

metastatic ampullary and pancreatic tumors. Hepatogastroenterology 47(32), 540–544.

Leslie, K. A., Tsao, J. I., Rossi, R. L., Braasch, J. W. (1996) Metastatic renal cell carcinoma to ampulla of  Vater: 

an unusual lesion amenable to surgical resection. Surgery 119(3), 349–351.

Merino, C., Moles, J. R., Rodrigo, A., Ferrando, J., Garcia, J., Primo, J., Albert, A., Arago, M., Serra, B., 

Amoros, I. (2005) Uncommon etiology of  gastrointestinal bleeding: duodenal metastases from renal cell 

carcinoma. Gastroenterol. Hepatol. 28(4), 221–224. (in Spanish)

Nakeeb, A., Lillemoe, K. D., Cameron, J. L. (1995) The role of  pancreaticoduodenectomy for locally recurrent 

or metastatic carcinoma to the periampullary region. J. Am. Coll. Surg. 180(2), 188–192.

Ogiso, S., Maeno, A., Nagahama, K., Nakamura, K., Okuno, H. (2005) Small intestinal metastases from renal 

cell carcinoma: a case report and literature review. Hinyokika Kiyo 51(1), 13–16. (in Japanese)

Pavlakis, G. M., Sakorafas, G. H., Anagnostopoulos, G. K. (2004) Intestinal metastases from renal cell 

carcinoma: a rare cause of  intestinal obstruction and bleeding. Mt. Sinai J. Med. 71(2), 127–130.

Sarocchi, F., Gilg, M. M., Schreiber, F., Langner, C. (2018) Secondary tumours of  the ampulla of  Vater: Case 

report and review of  the literature. Mol. Clin. Oncol. 8(2), 274–280.

Smigielski, J., Piskorz, L., Wawrzycki, M., Jablonski, S., Brocki, M. (2013) A case of  upper gastrointestinal acute 

bleeding as a complication of  renal carcinoma metastases to the papilla Vateri. Contemp. Oncol. (Pozn.) 

17(5), 470–472.

van der Poel, H. G., Roukema, J. A., Horenblas, S., van Geel, A. N., Debruyne, F. M. (1999) Metastasectomy 

in renal cell carcinoma: A multicenter retrospective analysis. Eur. Urol. 35(3), 197–203.

Wente, M. N., Kleeff, J., Esposito, I., Hartel, M., Muller, M. W., Frohlich, B. E., Buchler, M. W., Friess, H. 

(2005) Renal cancer cell metastasis into the pancreas: a single-center experience and overview of  the 

literature. Pancreas 30(3), 218–222.

Zhao, H., Han, K., Li, J., Liang, P., Zuo, G., Zhang, Y., Li, H. (2012) A case of  wedge resection of  duodenum 

for massive gastrointestinal bleeding due to duodenal metastasis by renal cell carcinoma. World J. Surg. 

Oncol. 10, 199.



Instructions to Authors

170) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 170–173

Instructions to Authors

Prague Medical Report is an English multidisciplinary biomedical journal published 
quarterly by the First Faculty of  Medicine of  the Charles University. Prague Medical 
Report (Prague Med Rep) is indexed and abstracted by Index-medicus, MEDLINE, 
PubMed, CNKI, DOAJ, EBSCO, and Scopus.

Articles issued in the journal
a) Primary scientific studies on the medical topics (not exceeding 30 pages in 

standardized A4 format – i.e. 30 lines and 60–65 characters per line – including 
tables, graphs or illustrations)

b) Short communications 
c) Case reports
d) Reviews
e) Lectures or discourses of  great interest
f ) Information about activities of  the First Faculty of  Medicine and other associated 

medical or biological organizations

Layout of the manuscript
a) Title of  the study (brief  and concise, without abbreviations)
b) Information about the author(s) in the following form:
	 ■ first name and surname of  the author(s) (without scientific titles)
	 ■ institution(s) represented by the author(s)
	 ■ full corresponding (mailing) author’s reference address (including first name, 

surname and scientific titles, postal code, phone/fax number and e-mail)
c) Abstract (maximum 250 words)
d) Key words (4–6 terms)
e) Running title (reduced title of  the article that will appear at the footer (page 

break), not more than 50 typewritten characters including spaces)
f ) Introduction
 ■ The use of  abbreviations should be restricted to SI symbols and those 

recommended by the IUPAC-IUB.  Abbreviations should be defined in brackets 
on first appearance in the text. Standard units of  measurements and chemical 
symbols of  elements may be used without definition.

g) Material and Methods
h) Results
i) Discussion



Instructions to Authors

171)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 170–173

j) Conclusion
k) References
	 ■	 All the sources of  relevant information for the study should be cited in the 

text (citations such as “personal communication” or “confidential data” are  
not accepted).

	 ■ It is not permitted to cite any abstract in the References list.
	 ■ References should be listed alphabetically at the end of  the paper and typed 

double-spaced on separate pages. First and last page numbers must be given. 
Journal names should be abbreviated according to the Chemical Abstract 
Service Source Index.  All co-authors should be listed in each reference  
(et al. cannot be used).

	 ■ Examples of  the style to be used are:
  Yokoyama, K., Gachelin, G. (1991) An Abnormal signal transduction pathway 

in CD4–CD8– double-negative lymph node cells of  MRL lpr/lpr mice. Eur. J. 
Immunol. 21, 2987–2992.

  Loyd, D., Poole, R. K., Edwards, S.  W. (1992) The Cell Division Cycle.  Temporal 
Organization and Control of  Cellular Growth and Reproduction.  Academic Press, 
London. 

  Teich, N. (1984) Taxonomy of  retroviruses. In: RNA  Tumor Viruses, eds.   
Weiss, R., Teich, N.,  Varmus, H., Coffin, J., pp. 25–207, Cold Spring Harbor 
Laboratory, Cold Spring Harbor, New York.

  References in the text should be cited as follows: two authors, Smith and 
Brown (1984) or (Smith and Brown, 1984); three or more authors, Smith et al. 
(1984) or (Smith et al., 1984). Reference to papers by the same author(s)  
in the same year should be distinguished in the text and in the reference list  
by lower-case letters, e.g. 1980a, or 1980a, b.

l) tables, figures, illustrations, graphs, diagrams, photographs, etc. (incl. legends)

Technical instructions
a) Manuscripts (in UK English only) must be delivered in the electronic 

form via Online Manuscript Submission and Tracking system (http://www 
.praguemedicalreport.org/). In case of  problems, contact the Prague Medical 
Report Office (medical.report@lf1.cuni.cz). The online submission has to include 
the complete version of  the article in PDF format, separately the manuscript as 
a MS Word file and a cover letter. The detailed version of  the Instructions  to 
Authors can be found at: http://www.praguemedicalreport.org 
/download/instructions_to_authors.pdf.

b) Text should be written in MS WORD only.  We accept only documents that have 
been spell-checked with UK English as a default language.

c) Please, write your text in Times New Roman script, size 12, and line spacing 1.5.
d) Text should be justified to the left, with no paragraph indent (use Enter key only); 

do not centre any headings or subheadings.



Instructions to Authors

172) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 170–173

e) Document must be paginated-numbered beginning with the title page.
f ) Tables and graphs should represent extra files, and must be paginated too.
g) Edit tables in the following way: Make a plain text, indent by Tab (arrow key) all 

the data belonging to a line and finish the line by Enter key. For all the notes in 
table, use letter x, not *.

h) Make your graphs only in black-and-white. Deliver them in electronic form in 
TIFF or JPG format only.

i) Deliver illustrations and pictures (in black-and-white) in TIFF or JPG format only. 
The coloured print is possible and paid after agreement with the Prague Medical 
Report Office.

j) Mark all the pictures with numbers; corresponding legend(s) should be delivered 
in an extra file. Mark the position of  every picture (photo) in the manuscript by 
the corresponding number, keep the order 1, 2, 3...

Authors’ Declaration
The corresponding (or first author) of  the manuscript must print, fill and sign by his/ 
her own hand the Authors Declaration and fax it (or send by post) to the Prague 
Medical Report Office. Manuscript without this Declaration cannot be published.  
The Authors’ Declaration can be found by visiting our web pages:  
http://pmr.lf1.cuni.cz or web pages of  Prague Medical Report Online Manuscript 
Submission and Tracking system: http://www.praguemedicalreport.org/.

Editorial procedure
Each manuscript is evaluated by the editorial board and by a standard referee (at 
least two expert reviews are required).  After the assessment the author is informed 
about the result. In the case the referee requires major revision of  the manuscript, 
it will be sent back to the author to make the changes. The final version of  the 
manuscript undergoes language revision and together with other manuscripts, it is 
processed for printing.
Concurrently, proofs are electronically sent (in PDF format) to the corresponding 
(mailing) author.  Author is to make the proofs in PDF paper copy and deliver it back 
to the editorial office by fax or as a scanned file by e-mail. Everything should be done 
in the required time. Only corrections of  serious errors, grammatical mistakes and 
misprints can be accepted. More extensive changes of  the manuscript, inscriptions 
or overwriting cannot be accepted and will be disregarded. Proofs that are not 
delivered back in time cannot be accepted.

Article processing charge
Authors do not pay any article processing charge.

Open Access Statement
This is an open access journal which means that all content is freely available without 
charge to the user or his/her institution. Users are allowed to read, download, copy, 



Instructions to Authors

173)Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 170–173

distribute, print, search, or link to the full texts of  the articles, or use them for any 
other lawful purpose, without asking prior permission from the publisher or the 
author. This is in accordance with the BOAI definition of  open access.

Copyright Statement
The journal applies the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License 
to articles and other works we publish. If  you submit your paper for publication by 
Prague Medical Report, you agree to have the CC BY license applied to your work. 
The journal allows the author(s) to hold the copyright without restrictions.

Editorial Office
Prague Medical Report
Kateřinská 32, 121 08 Prague 2, Czech Republic
e-mail: medical.report@lf1.cuni.cz
Phone: +420 224 964 570. Fax: +420 224 964 574



Annual Contents

174) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 174–175

Annual Contents

No. 1

Memoirs

Professor Milan Špála, MD., PhD. – 1930–2018 / Šonka K. page 5

Reviews

Sepsis Diagnostics in the Era of  “Omics” Technologies  
/ Průcha M., Zazula R., Russwurm S.   page 9

Primary Scientific Studies

Evaluation of  IFN-γ Enzyme-linked Immunospot Assay (ELISPOT)  
as a First-line Test in the Diagnosis of  Non-immediate  
Hypersensitivity to Amoxicillin and Penicillin / Sedláčková L.,  
Průcha M., Poláková I., Míková B. page 30

Chronological Age as Factor Influencing the Dental Implant Osseointegration  
in the Jaw Bone / Papež J., Dostálová T., Chleborád K., Kříž P., Strnad J. page 43

Comparison of  Revised Trauma Score Based  
on Intracranial Haemorrhage Volume among Head Injury Patients  
/ Tito A., Saragih S. G. R., Natalia D. page 52

Identification of  Etiologic Agents of  the Pertussis-like Syndrome  
in Children by Real-time PCR Method / Mahmoudi S., Banar M., 
Pourakbari B., Alavi H. S., Eshaghi H., Aziz Ahari A., Mamishi S. page 61

Case Reports

Isolated Arteritis of  Both Lower Limbs  
/ Průcha M., Šnajdrová A., Zdráhal P. page 70

Instructions to Authors page 76

No. 2–3

Reviews

Olfaction and Colour Vision: What Can They Tell Us  
about Parkinson’s Disease? / Dall’Antonia I., Šonka K., Dušek P. page 85



Annual Contents

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 174–175 175)

Primary Scientific Studies

Anorectal Malignant Melanoma: Retrospective Analysis  
of  Six Patients and Review of  the Literature / Atak I. page 97

Minimally Invasive Fibrin Sealant Application in Pilonidal Sinus: A Comparative  
Study / Saedon M., Chin A., Alfa-Wali M., Khoo C. K., Varma A. page 107

The Effect of  Concurrent Tetanus-diphtheria Vaccination  
on the Antibody Response to Rabies Vaccine:  
A Preliminary Study / Gozdas H. T., Karabay O., Ogutlu A.,  
Guclu E., Yurumez Y., Koroglu M., Erkorkmaz U. page 113

Case Reports

Cervicomedullary Ganglioglioma in a Child – A Case Report  
/ Bahrami E., Taheri M., Ebrahimniya F. page 122

Instructions to Authors page 128

No. 4

Reviews

The Effect of  Sensory Innervation on the Inorganic  
Component of  Bones and Teeth; Experimental Denervation –  
Review / Němec I., Smrčka V., Pokorný J. page 137

Primary Scientific Studies

Comparison of  Three Surgical Techniques in Pilonidal Sinus Surgery  
/ Kartal A., Aydın H. O., Oduncu M., Ferhatoğlu M. F., Kıvılcım T., Filiz A. İ. page 148

The Age Dependent Progression of  Hajdu-Cheney Syndrome  
in Two Families / Jirečková J., Magner M., Lambert L., Baxová A.,  
Leiská A., Kopečková L., Fajkusová L., Zeman J. page 156

Case Reports

Long-term Survival of  Patient with Ampulla of  Vater Metastasis  
of  Renal Cell Carcinoma / Ignatavicius P., Lizdenis P., Pranys D.,  
Gulbinas A., Pundzius J., Barauskas G. page 165

Instructions to Authors page 170

Annual Contents page 174

Annual Nominal Index page 176

Annual Referee Index page 177



Annual Nominal Index

176) Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 176

Annual Nominal Index
ISSN 1214–6994

Alavi H. S. 1/61–69
Alfa-Wali M. 2–3/107–112
Atak I. 2–3/97–106
Aydın H. O. 4/148–155
Aziz Ahari A. 1/61–69
Bahrami E. 2–3/122–127
Banar M. 1/61–69
Barauskas G. 4/165–169
Baxová A. 4/156–164
Chin A. 2–3/107–112
Chleborád K. 1/43–51
Dall’Antonia I. 2–3/85–96
Dostálová T. 1/43–51
Dušek P. 2–3/85–96
Ebrahimniya F. 2–3/122–127
Erkorkmaz U. 2–3/113–121
Eshaghi H. 1/61–69
Fajkusová L. 4/156–164
Ferhatoğlu M. F. 4/148–155
Filiz A. İ. 4/148–155
Gozdas H. T. 2–3/113–121
Guclu E. 2–3/113–121
Gulbinas A. 4/165–169
Ignatavicius P. 4/165–169
Jirečková J. 4/156–164
Karabay O. 2–3/113–121
Kartal A. 4/148–155
Khoo C. K. 2–3/107–112
Kıvılcım T. 4/148–155
Kopečková L. 4/156–164
Koroglu M. 2–3/113–121
Kříž P. 1/43–51

Lambert L. 4/156–164
Leiská A. 4/156–164
Lizdenis P. 4/165–169
Magner M. 4/156–164
Mahmoudi S. 1/61–69
Mamishi S. 1/61–69
Míková B. 1/30–42
Natalia D. 1/52–60
Němec I. 4/137–147
Oduncu M. 4/148–155
Ogutlu A. 2–3/113–121
Papež J. 1/43–51
Pokorný J. 4/137–147
Poláková I. 1/30–42
Pourakbari B. 1/61–69
Pranys D. 4/165–169
Průcha M. 1/9–29; 1/30–42; 1/70–75
Pundzius J. 4/165–169
Russwurm S. 1/9–29
Saedon M. 2–3/107–112
Saragih S. G. R. 1/52–60
Sedláčková L. 1/30–42
Smrčka V. 4/137–147
Šnajdrová A. 1/70–75
Šonka K. 1/5–8; 2–3/85–96
Strnad J. 1/43–51
Taheri M. 2–3/122–127
Tito A. 1/52–60
Varma A. 2–3/107–112
Yurumez Y. 2–3/113–121
Zazula R. 1/9–29
Zdráhal P. 1/70–75
Zeman J. 4/156–164



Annual Referee Index

Prague Medical Report / Vol. 119 (2018) No. 4, p. 177 177)

Annual Referee Index
Prague Medical Report thanks to Reviewers, consulted in 2018:

Tomáš Dušek, MD., PhD., Department 
of  Surgery, Faculty of  Medicine in Hradec 
Králové, Charles University and University 
Hospital Hradec Králové, Czech Republic;

Helena Homolková, MD., PhD., Department 
of  Child Surgery and Traumatology, Third 
Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University and 
Thomayer Hospital, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. David Hoskovec, MD., PhD., 
1st Department of  Surgery – Department 
of  Abdominal, Thoracic Surgery and 
Traumatology, First Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University and General University 
Hospital in Prague, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Hana Hubálková, MD., PhD., 
Department of  Dental Medicine, First Faculty 
of  Medicine, Charles University and General 
University Hospital in Prague, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Debora Karetová, MD., PhD., 
2nd Department of  Medicine – Department 
of  Cardiovascular Medicine, First Faculty of  
Medicine, Charles University and General 
University Hospital in Prague, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Petr Kozler, MD., PhD., Institute 
of  Physiology, First Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University, Czech Republic;

RNDr. Zuzana Krátká, PhD., GENNET, 
Prague, Czech Republic;

Irena Krčmová, MD., PhD., Department of  
Clinical Immunology and Allergology, Faculty 
of  Medicine in Hradec Králové, Charles 
University and University Hospital Hradec 
Králové, Czech Republic;

Pavel Kunc, MD., PhD., Department of  
Neurology, Faculty of  Medicine in Hradec 
Králové, Charles University and University 
Hospital Hradec Králové, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Pavel Michálek, MD., PhD., 
Department of  Anesthesiology and Intensive 
Care, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles 
University and General University Hospital  
in Prague, Czech Republic;

Jaroslav Pantoflíček, MD., PhD., Department 
of  Surgery, Second Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University and Military University 
Hospital Prague, Czech Republic;

Oldřich Paul, MD., 1st Department of  Surgery  
– Department of  Abdominal, Thoracic 
Surgery and Traumatology, First Faculty  
of  Medicine, Charles University and General 
University Hospital in Prague, Czech  
Republic;

Vojtěch Peřina, MD., PhD., Clinic of  Oral, 
Maxillary and Facial Surgery, Faculty of  
Medicine, Masaryk University in Brno and 
University Hospital Brno, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Hanuš Rozsypal, MD., PhD., 
Department of  Infectious and Tropical 
Diseases, First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles 
University and Na Bulovce Hospital, Prague, 
Czech Republic; (twice)

Vratislav Smolka, MD., Department of  
Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine, Faculty  
of  Medicine and Dentistry, Palacký University 
in Olomouc and University Hospital  
Olomouc, Czech Republic;

Prof. Josef Stingl, MD., PhD., Department  
of  Anatomy, Third Faculty of  Medicine, 
Charles University, Czech Republic;

Assoc. Prof. Zdeněk Šubrt, MD., PhD., 
Department of  Surgery, Faculty of  Medicine  
in Hradec Králové, Charles University  
and University Hospital Hradec Králové, 
Czech Republic



Published by the First Faculty of  Medicine, Charles University, Karolinum Press, 
Ovocný trh 560/5, 116 36 Praha 1 – Staré Město, Czech Republic, www.karolinum.cz

Editorial Office: Prague Medical Report, Kateřinská 32, 121 08 Prague 2, Czech Republic,  
Phone: +420 224 964 570, Fax: +420 224 964 574, 
e-mail: medical.report@lf1.cuni.cz 
Editor in Chief: Kateřina Jandová, MD., PhD. 
Editor: Assoc. Prof. Jan Šváb, MD., PhD.
Foreign Language Editor: Prof. Jaroslav Pokorný, MD., DSc.
Executive Editors: Mgr. Jiří Frühauf, Mgr. Lucie Šulcová 
Editorial Board: Prof. Jan Betka, MD., DSc.; Zdeněk Kostrouch, MD., PhD.; 
Prof. Emanuel Nečas, MD., DSc.; Prof. František Perlík, MD., DSc.;  
Prof. Karel Smetana, MD., DSc.; Prof. Karel Šonka, MD., DSc.;  
Assoc. Prof. Jan Tošovský, MD., PhD.; Prof. Jiří Zeman, MD., DSc. 

Published as quarterly journal.  Typeset and printed by Karolinum Press. 
Annual subscription (4 issues) EUR 60,–. Single copy EUR 20,–.
Distribution:  Karolinum Press, Ovocný trh 560/5,
116 36 Praha 1, Czech Republic, e-mail: journals@karolinum.cz

ISSN 1214-6994 (Print)
ISSN 2336-2936 (Online)

Reg. No. MK ČR E 796

(Sborník lékařský)


